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ACM EXHAUST HOSE CONNECTOR (EN)
INTENDED PURPOSE/INDICATIONS FOR USE

The intended purpose of the ACM Exhaust Hose Connector is an optional accessory

of the AtriCure cryolCE BOX, providing a method to connect the AtriCure cryolCE BOX
exhaust to a hospital medical vacuum or waste anesthesia gas disposal (WAGD)
system. It is intended only to be used together with the AtriCure cryolCE BOX to enable
meeting its intended purpose.

AWARNING:A

Please refer to the CryolCE Box (ACM) for Console Warnings, Cautions, product
description, flow rates, and features.

Care should be exercised in users with suspected or known allergies or

hypersensitivity to nickel.

ACM EXHAUST HOSE CONNECTOR PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
The ACM Exhaust Hose Connector provides a method to connect the cryolCE BOX
exhaust to a hospital Medical Vacuum or Waste Anesthesia Gas Disposal (WAGD)
system.

ACM EXHAUST HOSE CONNECTOR CONFIGURATIONS

Erklarung zu schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen: Jedes schwerwiegende
Vorkommnis, das im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt aufgetreten ist, sollte
AtriCure und der zustandigen Behdrde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem sich der Anwender
und/oder Patient befindet, gemeldet werden.

Haftungsausschluss: AtriCure, Inc. schlieBt jegliche Verantwortung fiir zufallige,
besondere oder Folgeverluste, Schéden oder Ausgaben aus, die das Ergebnis des
vorsatzlichen Missbrauchs dieses Produkts sind, einschlieBlich aller Verluste, Schaden
oder Ausgaben, die mit Personen- oder Sachschéden verbunden sind.

ACM-UITLAATSLANGAANSLUITING (NL)
BEOOGD DOEL/INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK

Het beoogde doel van de ACM-uitlaatslangaansluiting is een optionele accessoire
voor de AtriCure cryolCE BOX vormen, waardoor de uitlaat van de AtriCure
cryolCE BOX kan worden bevestigd aan een medische ziekenhuisvacuiim of een
anesthesiegasafvoersysteem (WAGD). Het is bedoeld om uitsluitend te worden
gebruikt met de AtriCure cryolCE BOX om het beoogde doel te kunnen bereiken.

A AVERTISSEMENT : A

Le connecteur d'échappement ACM nécessite un port dédié au vide médical ou au
SEGA pour éviter toute contre-pression dans la ligne respiratoire du patient, ce qui
pourrait entrainer un pneumothorax.

AWAARSCHUWING: A

Raadpleeg de CryolCE Box (ACM) voor waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen,
productbeschrijving, stroomsnelheden en kenmerken met betrekking tot de console.

Eris voorzichtigheid geboden als gebruikers vermoedelijk of een bekende
allergie of overgevoeligheid voor nikkel hebben.

N::nrl}er Description Region
A001150-1 Medical Vacuum Connector DISS by %" MNPT us
A001150-2 | Medical Vacuum Connector Chemetron by %" MNPT us
A001150-3 Medical Vacuum Connector PB by %" MNPT us
A001150-4 | Medical Vacuum Connector Ohmeda by %" MNPT us
A001150-5 WAGD Connector DISS by %" MNPT us
A001150-6 | WAGD Connector Chemetron by %" MNPT us
A001150-7 | WAGD Connector PB by %" MNPT us
A001150-8 | WAGD Connector Ohmeda by 4" MNPT us
A001150-9 Japanese Type K Coupler to .250-18 NPT JPN
?s?l?)ur?)o 10 Japanese Type C Coupler to .250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | AGSS Type 1L Coupler to .250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | AGSS Alternate Coupler Assembly EU

Item Number Description
1 Tee Fitting
2 Barbed Fitting
3 Pressure Relief Valve
4 Hospital Specific Connection
5 Hose Clamps

ACM EXHAUST HOSE CONNECTOR INSTALLATION

1. Place two hose clamps (item 5) over the clear exhaust tubing.

2. Push one end of the clear tubing over the barbed fitting on the back of the
cryolCE BOX.

3. Push the other end of the clear tubing over the barbed fitting (item 2) on the ACM
Exhaust Hose Connector.

4. Tighten the two hose clamps and verify both ends of the AtriCure cryolCE BOX
clear exhaust tubing are securely attached. This confirms the exhaust hose
connector is properly installed.

& CAUTION: The exhaust hose can come off the barbs during the freeze cycle if
the hose is not secured properly.

5. Connect the hospital specific connection (item 4) to a dedicated Medical Vacuum

or WAGD Port.
AWARNING: A

The ACM Exhaust Hose Connector requires a dedicated Vacuum or WAGD Port
to prevent back pressure into the patient’s breathing line, which may result in
a Pneumothorax.

Preventative Maintenence: No preventative maintenence required.

Disposal of Re-usable Devices:

1. Disconnect the exhaust hose connector and treat as requlated medical waste
requiring decontamination to render safe for further handling and disposal.

2. Follow cleaning and disinfecting steps for the exhaust hose connector, as outlined
in section 7 of the AtriCure cryolCE BOX IFU.

3. Contact local medical equipment recycling and disposal service.

Serious Incident Statement: Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to
this device should be reported to AtriCure and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or patient is located.

Disclaimer: Under no circumstances will AtriCure, Inc. be responsible for any
incidental, special or consequential loss, damage, or expense, which is the result of
the deliberate misuse of this product, including any loss, damage, or expense which is
related to personal injury or damage to property.

ACM-AUSLASSSCHLAUCHVERBINDER (DE)
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE

Der ACM-Auslassschlauchverbinder ist ein optionales Zubehorteil fiir die

AtriCure cryolCE BOX, mit dem der AtriCure cryolCE BOX-Auslass an ein medizinisches
Vakuum- oder Absaugsystem fiir Andsthesiegase (WAGD) eines Krankenhauses
angeschlossen werden kann. Damit er den vorgesehenen Zweck erfiillen kann, darf er
nur mit der AtriCure cryolCE BOX verwendet werden.

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN ACM-UITLAATSLANGAANSLUITING

Met behulp van de ACM-uitlaatgasaansluiting kan de cryolCE BOX-uitlaat op een
medisch vacuiim- of anesthesiegasafvoersysteem (WAGD) van het ziekenhuis worden
aangesloten.

ACM-UITLAATSLANGAANSLUITING - CONFIGURATIES

Maintenance préventive : aucune maintenance préventive n'est nécessaire.

Mise au rebut des dispositifs réutilisables :

1. Débranchez le connecteur d'échappement et traitez-le comme un déchet médical
réglementé nécessitant une décontamination pour le sécuriser, en vue d'une
manipulation et d’une mise au rebut ultérieures.

2. Suivezles étapes de nettoyage et de désinfection du connecteur d‘échappement,
comme indiqué dans la section 7 du mode demploi du produit AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. (Contactez le service local de recyclage et de mise au rebut des équipements
médicaux.

Déclaration d'incident grave : tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce
dispositif doit étre signalé a AtriCure et a I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre ol se
trouve I'utilisateur et/ou le patient.

Avis de non-responsabilité : AtriCure, Inc. ne sera en aucun cas responsable d'une
quelconque perte, dommage ou dépense fortuite, spéciale ou consécutive, résultant
d'une utilisation abusive délibérée de ce produit, y compris toute perte, dommage ou
dépense liée a des blessures corporelles ou a des dommages matériels.

CONNETTORE DEL TUBO DI SCARICO ACM (Im)
SCOPO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI PER L'USO

Lo scopo previsto del connettore del tubo di scarico ACM & il collegamento facoltativo
di AtriCure cryolCE BOX, grazie alla possibilita di collegare il tubo di scarico di AtriCure
cryolCE BOX al sistema di vuoto medicale o all'unita di evacuazione dei gas anestetici
(WAGD). Il tubo di scarico & concepito unicamente per essere utilizzato con AtriCure
cryolCE BOX per raggiungere lo scopo previsto.

INSTALACION DEL CONECTOR DE LA MANGUERA DE ESCAPE ACM

1. Coloque dos abrazaderas para la manguera (articulo 5) sobre el tubo de escape
transparente.

2. Empuje un extremo del tubo transparente sobre el acople con lengiietas en la
parte posterior de cryolCE BOX.

3. Empuje el otro extremo del tubo transparente sobre el acople con lengiietas
(articulo 2) en el conector de la manguera de escape ACM.

4. Apriete las dos abrazaderas de la manguera y compruebe que ambos extremos
del tubo de escape transparente de AtriCure cryolCE BOX estén bien sujetos. Esto
confirma que el conector de la manguera de escape esta correctamente instalado.

A PRECAUCION: La manguera de escape puede desprenderse de las lengiietas
durante el ciclo de congelacion si no estd bien sujeta.

5. Conecte la conexion para hospital (articulo 4) a un puerto especifico para vacio
médico o de WAGD.

AADVERTENCIA: A

El conector de la manguera de escape ACM requiere un puerto especifico de vacio
0 de WAGD para evitar la contrapresion en la linea de respiracién del paciente, que
puede provocar un neumotdrax.

A AVVERTENZA: A

Fare riferimento a CryolCE Box (ACM) per avvertenze, precauzioni, descrizioni,
portate e caratteristiche del prodotto relative alla console.

Prestare la massima attenzione per gli utenti con ipersensibilita
0 allergie al nichel sospette e accertate.

o:ﬂ:::f:r" Beschrijving Regio
A001150-1 Medische vacuiimaansluiting DISS bij %" MNPT Vs
A001150-2 Medische vacuiimaansluiting Chemetron bij /%" MNPT | VS
A001150-3 Medische vacuiimaansluiting PB bij %" MNPT Vs
A001150-4 Medische vacuimaansluiting Ohmeda bij /%" MNPT vs
A001150-5 Anesthesiegasafvoeraansluiting DISS bij 74" MNPT Vs
A001150-6 Anesthesiegasafvoeraansluiting Chemetron bij %" MNPT | VS
A001150-7 Anesthesiegasafvoeraansluiting PB bij 4" MNPT Vs
A001150-8 Anesthesiegasafvoeraansluiting Ohmeda bij %" MNPT | VS
A001150-9 Japans type K-koppelstuk aan 0,250-18 NPT JPN
?v(;g::gse(::?en) Japans type C-koppelstuk aan 0,250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-13 S,IIZZS(;T;|;ge;safzmgsysteem type 1L-koppelstuk aan EU
A001150-14 | Anesthesiegasafzuigsysteem alternatieve koppeling EU

Onderdeel- Beschrijving
nummer
1 T-fitting
2 Geribbelde fitting
3 Overdrukklep
4 Ziekenhuisspecifieke aansluiting
5 Slangklemmen

ACM-UITLAATSLANGAANSLUITING - INSTALLATIE

1. Plaats twee slangklemmen (item 5) over de transparante uitlaatslang.

2. Duw één uiteinde van de transparante slang over de geribbelde fitting achterop
de cryolCE BOX.

3. Duw het andere uiteinde van de transparante slang over de geribbelde fitting
(item 2) op de ACM-uitlaatslangaansluiting.

4. Zet de twee slangklemmen vast en controleer of beide uiteinden van de AtriCure
cryolCE BOX transparante uitlaatslang stevig vastzitten. Dit bevestigt of de
uitlaatslangaansluiting correct is gemonteerd.

A LET OP: De uitlaatslang kan tijdens de bevriezingscyclus van de ribbels
loskomen als de slang niet goed is vastgezet.

5. Sluit de ziekenhuisspecifieke aansluiting (item 4) op een speciaal daarvoor
bedoelde medische vacuiim- of anesthesiegasafvoerpoort aan.

A WAARSCHUWING: A

Voor de ACM-uitlaatslangaansluiting is een speciaal daarvoor bedoelde vacuiim- of
anesthesiegasafvoerpoort vereist. Dit voorkomt tegendruk in de beademingsslang
van de patiént, wat een pneumothorax tot gevolg kan hebben.

AWARNUNG:A

Informationen iiber die an der Bedienkonsole angezeigten Warnmeldungen, iiber
Vorsichtsmalinahmen sowie eine Beschreibung des Produktes, der Durchflussraten
und seiner Funktionen finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung der cryolCE Box (ACM).

Vorsicht ist geboten bei Anwendern mit vermuteten oder bekannten
Allergien oder Uberempfindlichkeiten gegeniiber Nickel.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE DES ACM-AUSLASSSCHLAUCHVERBINDERS

Der ACM-Auslassschlauchverbinder stellt eine Mdglichkeit zur Verbindung des
cryolCE BOX-Auslasses mit dem medizinischen Vakuum- oder Absaugsystem fiir
Andsthesiegase (WAGD) eines Krankenhauses dar.

ACM-AUSLASSSCHLAUCHVERBINDER — AUSFUHRUNG

Preventief onderhoud: Er is geen preventief onderhoud vereist.

Afvoer van herbruikbare hulpmiddelen:

1. Koppel de uitlaatslangaansluiting los en behandel het als gereguleerd medisch
afval waarvoor ontsmetting nodig is, zodat het verder veilig kan worden
gehanteerd en afgevoerd.

2. Volg de stappen beschreven in paragraaf 7 van de gebruiksaanwijzing van
de AtriCure cryolCE BOX om de uitlaatslangaansluiting te reinigen en te
desinfecteren.

3. Neem contact op met uw lokale dienst voor het recyclen en afvoeren van
medische apparatuur.

Verklaring omtrent ernstige incidenten: Elk emstig incident dat heeft
plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot dit hulpmiddel, dient te worden gerapporteerd
aan AtriCure en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of
patiént zich bevindt.

Disclaimer: AtriCure, Inc. is in geen enkel geval verantwoordelijk voor incidentele,
speciale of gevolgschade, schade of kosten die het gevolg zijn van opzettelijk misbruik
van dit product, met inbegrip van verlies, schade of kosten die verband houden met
persoonlijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

CONNECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT ACM (FR)
UTILISATION PREVUE/INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION

Le connecteur d'échappement ACM est un accessoire en option pour le produit
AtriCure cryolCE BOX. Son utilisation prévue est de fournir une méthode pour raccorder
I'échappement du produit AtriCure cryolCE BOX a un systeme de vide médical ou
d'évacuation des gaz anesthésiants (SEGA). Pour qu'il puisse répondre a son objectif, il
est destiné a étre utilisé uniquement avec le produit AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI DEL TUBO DI SCARICO ACM
Il connettore del tubo di scarico ACM consente di collegare lo scarico di cryolCE BOX al
sistema di vuoto medicale o all'unita di evacuazione dei gas anestetici (WAGD).

CONFIGURAZIONI DEL CONNETTORE DEL TUBO DI SCARICO ACM

Mantenimiento preventivo: no requiere mantenimiento preventivo.

Eliminacion de dispositivos reutilizables:

1. Desconecte el conector de la manguera de escape y tratelo como un residuo
médico regulado que requiere descontaminacién para poder hacer un uso seguro
de €l en su posterior manipulacion y eliminacién.

2. Siga los pasos de limpieza y desinfeccion del conector de la manquera de escape,
como se indica en la seccion 7 de las instrucciones de uso de AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Pdngase en contacto con el servicio local de reciclaje y eliminacién de equipos
médicos.

Declaracidn de incidentes graves: cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido
en relacién con este dispositivo debe notificarse a AtriCure y a la autoridad competente
del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre el usuario y/o el paciente.

Limitacion de responsabilidad civil: en ningin caso AtriCure, Inc. serd responsable
por cualquier pérdida, dafio o gasto fortuito, especial o consecuente, que se produzcan
como consecuencia del uso incorrecto e intencional de este producto, lo cual incluye
cualquier pérdida, dafio o gasto relacionado con lesiones personales o dafios a la
propiedad.

KONEKTOR VYFUKOVE HADICE ACM (cs)
URCENY UCEL / INDIKACE PRO POUZIT

Konektor vyfukové hadice ACM je volitelnym pfisluenstvim pfistroje AtriCure cryolCE
BOX, které umoziiuje pfipojit vyfuk zafizeni AtriCure cryolCE BOX k nemocnicnimu
vakuovému systému nebo systému pro likvidaci odpadnich anestetickych plyni
(WAGD). Je urcen k poufiti pouze spolecné s piistrojem AtriCure cryolCE BOX, aby bylo
mozné splnit jeho zamysleny ucel.

Cislo polozky Popis

Spojovaci diel v tvare T

Spojovaci diel s vystupkami

Pretlakovy ventil

Osobitnd nemocnicnd pripojka

v |~ | w |~

Hadicové spony

INSTALACIA KONEKTORA ODVADZACE) HADICE ACM

1. Napriehladnd odvédzaciu hadicu umiestnite dve hadicové spony (polozka 5).

2. Jeden koniec priehladnej hadice nasuiite na spojovaci diel s vystupkami na zadnej
strane cryolCE BOX.

3. Druhy koniec priehladnej hadice nasurite na spojovaci diel s vystupkami
(polozka 2) na konektore odvadzacej hadice ACM.

4. Utiahnite dve hadicové spony a skontrolujte, ¢i si oba konce priehladnej
odvadzacej hadice AtriCure cryolCE BOX bezpecne pripevnené. To potvrdzuje, Ze
konektor odvédzacej hadice je sprévne nainstalovany.

A UPOZORNENIE: Ak odvddzacia hadica nie je sprévne zaistend, moze sa pocas
cyklu zmrazovania uvolnit z vystupkov.

5. Pripojte osobitnd nemocni¢nt pripojku (polozka 4) k vyhradenému lekérskemu
podtlakovému portu alebo WAGD.

Produktnummer Beskrivning
1 T-ror
2 Beslag
3 Tryckbegrénsningsventil
4 Sjukhusspecifik anslutning
5 Slangklammor

INSTALLATION AV ACM SLANGANSLUTNING

1. Placera tva slangklammor (punkt 5) dver det genomskinliga témningsroret.

2. Skjut den ena anden av det genomskinliga roret dver beslaget pa baksidan av
cryolCE BOX.

3. Skjut den andra anden av den genomskinliga slangen dver beslaget (punkt 2) pa
ACM-slanganslutningen.

4. Dra &t de tvd slangklimmorna och kontrollera att béda andarna av AtriCure
cryolCE BOX-avgasrdren dr ordentligt fastsatta. Detta bekréftar att avgasslangens
kontakt ar korrekt installerad.

AVARNING: Tomningsslangen kan lossna fran beslaget under frysningscykeln
om slangen inte &r ordentligt fastsatt.

5. Anslut den sjukhusspecifika anslutningen (punkt 4) till avsedd medicinsk vakuum

AVAROVANIE: A

Konektor odvédzacej hadice ACM vyZaduje vyhradeny podtlakovy alebo
WAGD port, aby sa zabranilo spatnému tlaku do dychacej hadice pacienta,
o moze mat za nasledok pneumotorax.

eller WAGD-port.
AVARNING: A

ACM slanganslutning kréver en sérskild vakuum eller en WAGD-port for att forhindra
ryggtryck i patientens andningslinje, vilket kan resultera i en lungkollaps.

AVAROVI-’\NI’: A

Vystrahy tykajici se konzole, upozornéni, popis produktu, pritoky
a funkce najdete v konzoli CryolCE (ACM).

Opatrnosti by méli dbat uZivatelé s podezienim na alergii nebo precitlivélost na nikl.

Codice articolo Descrizione Regione
A001150-1 Connettore per vuoto medicale DISS da 74" MNPT | USA
A00T150-2 gta)r:/r:et'&o’\ﬁ ;)er vuoto medicale Chemetron USA
A001150-3 Connettore per vuoto medicale PB da %" MNPT USA
A001150-4 E:r:/r:ft'\t/‘or\zle);)er vuoto medicale Ohmeda USA
A001150-5 Connettore per WAGD DISS da %" MNPT USA
A001150-6 Connettore per WAGD Chemetron da %" MNPT USA
A001150-7 Connettore per WAGD PB da %" MNPT USA
A001150-8 Connettore per WAGD Ohmeda da %" MNPT USA
A001150-9 Innesto giapponese di tipo K a 0,250-18 NPT Giappone
ﬁﬁg::é?(;; 0 Innesto giapponese di tipo Ca 0,250-18 NPT Giappone
A001150-13 | Innesto di tipo 1L per AGSS a 0,250-18 NPT UE
A001150-14 | Gruppo diinnesti alternati AGSS UE

Riferimenti Descrizione
1 RaccordoaT
2 Raccordo scanalato
3 Valvola limitatrice di pressione
4 Collegamento specifico per ospedale
5 Fascette stringitubo

INSTALLAZIONE DEL CONNETTORE DEL TUBO DI SCARICO ACM

1. Posizionare due fascette stringitubo (voce 5) sui tubi di scarico trasparenti.

2. Inserire un'estremita del tubo trasparente sul raccordo scanalato sul retro di
cryolCE BOX.

3. Inserire 'altra estremita del tubo trasparente sul raccordo scanalato (voce 2) che
si trova sul connettore del tubo di scarico ACM.

4. Serrare le due fascette stringitubo e accertarsi che entrambe le estremita del tubo
di scarico di AtriCure cryolCE BOX siano fissate saldamente. In tal modo si ha la
certezza che il connettore del tubo di scarico sia installato correttamente.

A ATTENZIONE: se non ¢ serrato in modo corretto, il tubo di scarico puo staccarsi
dalle scanalature durante il ciclo di congelamento.

5. Collegare il collegamento specifico per ospedale (voce 4) a una porta dedicata per
vuoto medicale o WAGD.

& AVVERTENZA: A

Il connettore del tubo di scarico ACM richiede una porta per vuoto
0 WAGD dedicata ci0 evita la presenza di contropressione nella linea

di ventilazione del paziente, che pud causare uno pneumotorace.

AAVERTISSEMENT : A

Se référer a la CryolCE BOX (ACM) pour les avertissements et les mises en garde de la
console, la description du produit, les débits et les caractéristiques.

La prudence s'impose pour les utilisateurs présentant des allergies ou une

hypersensibilité suspectées ou connues au nickel.

nlﬁilrf'n-er Beschreibung Region
A001150-1 | Medizinischer Vakuum-Anschluss DISS mit %4" MNPT USA
A001150-2 mii;inischer Vakuum-Anschluss Chemetron mit /4" USA
A001150-3 | Medizinischer Vakuum-Anschluss PB mit %" MNPT USA
A001150-4 | Medizinischer Vakuum-Anschluss Ohmeda mit %" MNPT | USA
A001150-5 | WAGD-Anschluss DISS mit %" MNPT USA
A001150-6 | WAGD-Anschluss Chemetron mit %" MNPT USA
A001150-7 | WAGD-Anschluss PB mit %" MNPT USA
A001150-8 | WAGD-Anschluss Ohmeda mit %4" MNPT USA
A001150-9 | Japanische K-Typ-Kupplung fiir .250-18 NPT JPN
g(:);:ti:)(ilg Japanische C-Typ-Kupplung fiir.250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | AGSS-1L-Typ-Kupplung fiir.250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | AGSS-Wechselkupplungshaugruppe EU
Positionsnummer Beschreibung
1 T-Adapter
2 Stecknippeladapter
3 Uberdruckventil
4 krankenhausspezifische Verbindung
5 Schlauchschellen

ACM-AUSLASSSCHLAUCHVERBINDER — MONTAGE

1. Befestigen Sie zwei Schlauchschellen (Artikel 5) iiber dem durchsichtigen
Abluftschlauch.

2. Schieben Sie ein Ende des durchsichtigen Schlauchs iiber den Stecknippeladapter
auf der Riickseite der cryolCE BOX.

3. Schieben Sie das andere Ende des durchsichtigen Schlauchs iiber den
Stecknippeladapter (Artikel 2) am ACM-Auslassschlauchverbinder.

4. Ziehen Sie die beiden Schlauchschellen fest und stellen Sie sicher, dass beide
Enden des durchsichtigen Auslassschlauchs der AtriCure cryolCE BOX sicher
befestigt sind. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass der Auslassschlauchverbinder
richtig montiert ist.

A VORSICHT: Der Auslassschlauch kann sich wahrend des Gefrieren-Zyklus vom
Adapter [6sen, wenn der Schlauch nicht richtig befestigt wurde.

5. SchlieBen Sie die krankenhausspezifische Verbindung (Artikel 4) an den
entsprechenden medizinischen Vakuum-Anschluss oder WAGD-Anschluss an.

AWARNUNG:A

Der ACM-Auslassschlauchverbinder erfordert einen entsprechenden Vakuum-
Anschluss oder WAGD-Anschluss, um einen Riickdruck in die Atemleitung des
Patienten zu verhindern, der zu einem Pneumothorax fiihren kann.

Vorbeugende Wartung: Keine vorbeugende Wartung erforderlich.

Entsorgung von wiederverwendbaren Produkten:

1. Trennen Sie den Auslassschlauchverbinder und behandeln Sie ihn als medizinisch
eingestuften Abfall, der dekontaminiert werden muss, um ihn fiir die weitere
Handhabung und Entsorgung sicher zu machen.

2. Befolgen Sie die Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsschritte fiir den
Auslassschlauchverbinder, wie in Abschnitt 7 der Gebrauchsanweisung der
AtriCure cryolCE BOX beschrieben.

3. Wenden Sie sich an den Recycling- und Entsorgungsdienst fiir medizinische
Gerate vor Ort.

CARACTERISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE DU CONNECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT ACM
Le connecteur déchappement ACM permet de raccorder Iéchappement de la cryolCE
BOX a un systéme de vide médical ou d'évacuation des gaz anesthésiants (SEGA).

CONFIGURATIONS DU CONNECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT ACM

Manutenzione preventiva: Non é richiesta alcuna manutenzione preventiva.

Smaltimento dei dispositivi riutilizzabili:

1. Scollegare il connettore del tubo di scarico e trattarlo come un rifiuto medico
regolamentato che richiede una decontaminazione, al fine di garantirne la
sicurezza per ulteriori manipolazioni e lo smaltimento.

2. Seguire le fasi di pulizia e disinfezione del connettore del tubo di scarico, come
indicato nella sezione 7 delle istruzioni per I'uso di AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Rivolgersi al servizio locale di riciclaggio e smaltimento delle apparecchiature
medicali.

Avvertenza per incidenti gravi: Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosiin relazione
a questo dispositivo deve essere segnalato ad AtriCure e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro in cui si trova I'utente o il paziente.

Esclusione di responsabilita: In nessuna circostanza AtriCure, Inc. verra

ritenuta responsabile per qualsiasi perdita, danno o spesa accidentale, speciale o
consequenziale, che sia il risultato di un uso improprio deliberato di questo prodotto,
inclusi eventuali danni, perdite o spese che siano correlate a lesioni personali o danni
alla proprieta.

CONECTOR DE LA MANGUERA DE ESCAPE ACM (ES)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA/INDICACIONES DE USO

La finalidad del conector de manguera de escape ACM es un accesorio opcional de
AtriCure cryolCE BOX, que proporciona un método para conectar la manguera de escape
de AtriCure cryolCE BOX a un sistema de vacio médico o de eliminacién de los gases
anestésicos residual (WAGD). Estd destinado tinicamente a ser utilizado junto con
AtriCure cryolCE BOX para poder cumplir con su finalidad prevista.

CHARAKTERISTIKY UCINNOSTI KONEKTORU VYFUKOVE HADICE ACM
Konektor vyfukové hadice ACM predstavuje zpdisob piipojeni vyfuku cryolCE BOX
k zdravotnickému vakuovému systému anebo systému na likvidaci pouzitého
anestetického plynu (WAGD).

KONFIGURACE KONEKTORU VYFUKOVE HADICE ACM

Cislo dilu Popis Region
A001150-1 | Zdravotnicky vakuovy konektor DISS x %" MNPT | USA
A00T1502 Zdravotnicky vakuovy konektor Chemetron X %" | USA

MNPT
A001150-3 | Zdravotnicky vakuovy konektor PB x %" MNPT | USA
A001150-4 Zdravotnicky vakuovy konektor Ohmeda x %" USA

MNPT
A001150-5 | Konektor WAGD DISS x %" MNPT USA
A001150-6 | Konektor WAGD Chemetron x %" MNPT USA
A001150-7 | Konektor WAGD PB x %" MNPT USA
A001150-8 | Konektor WAGD Ohmeda x %" MNPT USA
A001150-9 | Spojka (Japonsko, typ K) x 0,250-18 NPT JAPONSKO
?noflgfé()z_lju()) Spojka (Japonsko, typ C) x 0,250-18 NPT JAPONSKO
A001150-13 | Spojka (AGSS, typ 1L) % 0,250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | Sestava alternativni spojky AGSS EU

Cislo soucasti Popis

1 Spojka tvaru T
2 Ozubend spojka
3 Pretlakovy ventil
4 Pripojeni specifické pro nemocnici
5 Hadicové svorky

INSTALACE KONEKTORU VYFUKOVE HADICE ACM

1. Umistéte dvé hadicové svorky (pol. 5) na priihlednou vyfukovou hadicku.

2. Jeden konec priihledné hadicky zatlacte na ozubenou spojku v zadni ¢asti
jednotky cryolCE BOX.

3. Druhy konec prithledné hadicky zatlacte na ozubenou spojku (pol. 2) konektoru
vyfukové hadice ACM.

4. Utdhnéte obé hadicové svorky a zkontrolujte, zda jsou oba konce priihledné
vyfukové hadicky AtriCure cryolCE BOX pevné piipojeny. Tim se potvrdi spravnd
instalace konektoru vyfukové hadice.

A UPOZORNENI: Pokud neni vyfukova hadice Fadné upevnéna, miize se béhem
mraziciho cyklu uvolnit z ozubenych ¢asti.

5. Pripojte konektor specificky pro nemocnici (pol. 4) k ur¢enému zdravotnickému
podtlakovému portu anebo portu WAGD.

Preventivna udrzba: NevyZaduje sa preventivna tdrzba.

Likvidacia opakovane pouzitelnych zariadeni:

1. Odpojte konektor odvédzacej hadice a zaobchédzajte s nim ako s regulovanym
zdravotnickym odpadom, ktory vyZaduje dekontamindciu, aby sa zaistila
bezpecnost pri dalsej manipulacii a likviddcii.

2. Vykonajte kroky cistenia a dezinfekcie konektora odvddzacej hadice, ako je
opisané v asti 7 ndvodu na poufZitie AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Kontaktujte miestnu sluzbu recyklacie a likvidcie zdravotnickych zariadent.

Vyhldsenie o zavaznom incidente: Kazdy zavazny incident, ktory sa vyskytne

v stvislosti s touto zdravotnickou pomadckou, musi byt nahléseny spolocnosti AtriCure a

prislusnému tradu v clenskom Stdte, v ktorom sa pouzivatel' a/alebo pacient nachddza.

Odmietnutie zodpovednosti: Spolocnost AtriCure, Inc. nie je za Ziadnych okolnosti
zodpovedné za akékolvek ndhodné, zvl&stne alebo ndsledné straty, skody alebo
vydavky, ktoré by holi spdsobené imyselnym nespravnym pouzitim tohto vyrobku,
vrétane akejkolvek straty, Skody alebo vydavkov, ktoré stvisia s poranenim osob alebo
$kodami na majetku.

ACM-UDST@DNINGSSLANGEKONNEKTOR (DA)
TILSIGTET FORMAL/INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE

Det tilsigtede formal med ACM-udstedningsslangekonnektoren er som valgfrit
tilbeher til AtriCure cryolCE BOX, som giver en méde til at slutte AtriCure cryolCE
BOX-udstedningen til et sygehushaseret medicinsk vakuumsystem eller system til
bortskaffelse af overskydende anastesigas (WAGD). Det er udelukkende beregnet til at
blive brugt sammen med AtriCure cryolCE BOX for at udfore dets tilsigtede formal.

Forebyggande underhall: Inget forebyggande underhall kravs.

Kassering av ateranvindbara enheter:

1. Koppla bort avgasslangens kontakt och behandla den som reglerat medicinskt
avfall som kraver sanering for att gora det sakert for vidare hantering och
bortskaffande.

2. Fdljrengdrings- och desinficeringsstegen for avgasslangens kontakt, enligt
avsnitt 7 i AtriCure cryolCE BOX IFU.

3. Kontakta &tervinnings- och deponeringstjansten for lokal medicinsk utrustning.

Uttalande om allvarliga incidenter: Alla allvarliga incidenter som har intréffat
i samband med denna produkt ska rapporteras till AtriCure och den behdriga
myndigheten i den medlemsstat dér anvéndaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Ansvarsfriskrivning: Under inga omstandigheter kommer AtriCure, Inc. att ansvara
for eventuell tillfallig, sarskild eller foljdskada, skada eller kostnad som &r resultatet
av avsiktlig missbruk av denna produkt, inklusive forlust, skada eller kostnad som ar
relaterad till personskada eller skada pa egendom.

ZtACZE PRZEWODU ODPROWADZAJACEGO ACM (PL)
PRZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA

Icze przewodu odprowadzajacego ACM jest opcjonalnym akcesorium do AtriCure
cryolCE BOX, zapewniajacym sposob podtaczenia odprowadzenia AtriCure cryolCE
BOX do szpitalnego systemu prézni medycznej lub systemu usuwania zuzytych gazow
anestetycznych (WAGD). Jest ono przeznaczone wytacznie do stosowania razem

z urzadzeniem AtriCure cryolCE BOX, aby umozliwi¢ osiagniecie zamierzonego celu.

KOHOUTYPALUU COERUHUTENEH OTBOAHOIO LIAHTA ACM

AAVISO: A

Consulte a CryolCE Box (ACM) para obter informacdes sobre avisos, precaugdes,
descricao do produto, taxas de fluxo e funcionalidades da consola.

Deve ter-se cuidado em utilizadores com suspeita de alergias, alergias conhecidas
ou hipersensibilidade ao niquel.

Karanox-

Hbiil HoMep Onucanue Peruvon

. MegmumHcKuii BakyyMHbIii coegunutens DISS, CLLUA
A001150-1 4" MNPT

g MeanuuHcKit BakyymHbIil COeAnHUTENb CLLA
A00T150-2 Chemetron, %" MNPT

. MeanuuHcknii BakyymHblil coefnnuTens PB, CLUA
A001150-3 Yo' MNPT

’ MegvumHCKuit BaKYYMHbI COeHUTENb CLUA
A0OTIS0-4 Ohmeda, %" MNPT
A001150-5 Coenunutens WAGD DISS, %" MNPT CLUA
A001150-6 Coepunutens WAGD Chemetron, %" MNPT CLUA
A001150-7 Coepuuutens WAGD PB, 74" MNPT CLUA
A001150-8 Coenunutens WAGD Ohmeda, %" MNPT CLUA
A001150-9 AnoHckuii coepunutens Tuna K, 0,250-18 NPT AMNOHNA
A00T150-10 finoHckuii coegunutens Tna C, 0,250-18 NPT AMOHUA
(Ha pucyHke)
A001150-13 | Coepunutens AGSS Tuna 1L, 0,250-18 NPT EC
A001150-14 | AnbTepHaTuBHbIN COBANHUTENBHbIN N0k AGSS EC

Mo3nuusa Onucanue

1 TpoitHuk

LWiryuep

lpefoxpaHuTenbHbIil Knana

MCI’IOJ’Ib3yEMO€ B 60bHULE COBAMHEHNE

v | s | w |~

XomyTbi

YCTAHOBKA COEAUHUTENA OTBOAHOTO LUIAHTA ACM

1. HageHbre fBa XomyTa (M031LKA 5) Ha NPo3pauHyto OTBOAHYIO TPYOKY.

2. HajeHbTe 0MH KoHeL Npo3payHoil TPYOKN Ha WTyLep, pasMeLLeHHbIA Ha
3apHeli naHenm cryol CE BOX.

3. HageHbTe Apyroii KoHeL Npo3pauHoii Tpy6KM Ha LTyLep (no3uuma 2) Ha
COeUHUTENE OTBOAHOTO WiaHra ACM.

4. 3aTAHwTe fjBa XOMyTa U y6euTech, uTo 06a KOHLA NPO3payHoil 0TBOAHOI
Tpy6Ku AtriCure cryolCE BOX HaaexHo 3akpenneHbl. Toraa coegnHuTeNb
OTBOJHOTO LUMaHra by[ieT yCTaHOBMEH NPaBUIbHO.

A BHUMAHME. 0TBoAHOI LWNaHT, KOTOPbIil He 3aKpenneH AOMKHbIM 06pa3om,
MOXET OTCOEAMHUTLCA OT LUTYLEPa B LMKNE 3aMOpaXUBAHNA.

5. TogkniounTe ncnonb3yemoe B 6onbHULIE coeftHeHNe (No3uLuA 4)
k cooTBeTcTByl0LLemMy pasbemy (WAGD unm BakyymHblit).

AADVARSEL: A

| CryolCE Box (ACM) finder du konsoladvarsler, forsigtighedsanvisninger samt
produkt-og funktionsheskrivelser.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed hos brugere med mistankte eller kendte allergier
eller overfalsomhed over for nikkel.

A OSTRZEZENIE: A

Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja obstugi konsoli CryolCE Box (ACM), w ktdrej mozna
znalei¢ ostrzezenia, przestrogi, opis produktu i funkji oraz natezenia przeptywu.

Nalezy zachowac ostroznos$¢ u uzytkownikéw, u ktorych podejrzewa sie lub
zdiagnozowano alergie badz nadwrazliwos¢ na nikiel.

ABHMMAHME! A

[N coepnHuTens oTBoAHOrO Wnaxra ACM Tpebyetca cnewmanbHbli pasbem
(WAGD unu BakyymHblii), uTobbl npesoTBPaTUTL 06pPaTHOE AABNEHIE B KaHane
[AbIXaHVA NaLMeHTa, KOTOPOe MOXeT NPUBECTY K MHEBMOTOPAKCY.

AVAROVANI’: A

Konektor vyfukové hadice ACM vyZaduje specificky vakuovy port
anebo port WAGD, aby se zabranilo zpétnému tlaku do dychaci hadice
pacienta, ktery by mohl zpiisobit pneumotorax.

A ADVERTENCIA: A

Consulte CryolCE Box (ACM) para ver las advertencias y precauciones de la consola,
la descripcion del producto, las tasas de flujo y las caracteristicas.

Se debe tener cuidado en usuarios con alergias o hipersensibilidad
al niquel sospechadas o conocidas.

Référence Description Région
A001150-1 (onnectiur DISS pour vide médical, filetage ETATS-UNIS
MNPT %
Connecteur Chemetron pour vide médical, ETATS-UNIS
A00TTS0-2 filetage MNPT "
A001150-3 (onnect(iur PB pour vide médical, filetage ETATS-UNIS
MNPT %
A001150-4 (onnectiur Ohmeda pour vide médical, filetage | ETATS-UNIS
MNPT %

A001150-5 | Connecteur DISS pour SEGA, filetage MNPT 14" | ETATS-UNIS

A001150-6 (onnect(iur Chemetron pour SEGA, filetage ETATS-UNIS
MNPT %
A001150-7 | Connecteur PB pour SEGA, filetage MNPT 14" ETATS-UNIS

A001150-8 | Connecteur Ohmeda pour SEGA, filetage MNPT 14" | ETATS-UNIS

A001150-9 | Coupleur japonais type K 0,250-18 NPT JPN
233:&2?40 Coupleur japonais type C0,250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | Coupleur pour SEGA type 1L 0,250-18 NPT UE
A001150-14 | Ensemble de coupleur alternatif pour SEGA UE
Numéro de Description
référence
1 Raccord en té
2 Raccord cannelé
3 Clapet de décharge
4 Raccord spécifique a I'hdpital
5 Colliers de serrage

INSTALLATION DU CONNECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT ACM

1. Placez deux colliers de serrage (5) sur la tubulure d'échappement transparente.

2. Enfoncez une extrémité de la tubulure transparente par-dessus le raccord cannelé
situé a l'arriére de la cryol CE BOX.

3. Enfoncez 'autre extrémité de la tubulure transparente sur le raccord cannelé (2)
du connecteur d'échappement ACM.

4, Serrez les deux colliers de serrage et vérifiez que les deux extrémités de la
tubulure d'échappement transparente du produit AtriCure cryolCE BOX sont
fixées en toute sécurité. Ceci confirme que le connecteur d‘échappement est
correctement installé.

A ATTENTION : le tuyau déchappement peut se détacher des raccords cannelés
pendant le cycle de congélation, s'il n'est pas correctement fixé.

5. Raccordez le connecteur spécifique a I'hdpital (4) a un port dédié au vide médical
ou au systeme d'évacuation des gaz anesthésiants.

CARACTERISTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO DEL CONECTOR DE LA MANGUERA

DE ESCAPE ACM

El conector de la manguera de escape ACM proporciona un método para conectar la
manguera de escape de cryolCE BOX a un sistema de vacio médico o de eliminacion de
los gases anestésicos residual (WAGD).

CONFIGURACION DEL CONECTOR DE LA MANGUERA DE ESCAPE ACM

Preventivni udrzba: Neni nutnd Zddnd preventivni tdrzba.

Likvidace opakované pouzitelnych prostiedki:

1. Odpojte konektor vyfukové hadice a nakladejte s nim jako s requlovanym
zdravotnickym odpadem, ktery vyzaduje dekontaminaci, aby byl bezpecny pro
dalsi manipulaci a likvidaci.

2. Postupuijte podle pokynii pro Cisténi a dezinfekci konektoru odsavaci hadice, jak je
uvedeno v ¢asti 7 Navodu pro poufiti prostredku AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Kontaktujte mistni sluzbu pro recyklaci a likvidaci zdravotnického vybaveni.

Prohlaseni o zavazné udalosti: Jakykoli zavazny incident, ke kterému doslo
v souvislosti s timto prostfedkem, by mél byt nahlasen spolecnosti AtriCure
a pfislusnému organu clenského stdtu, ve kterém se uZivatel a/nebo pacient nachdzi.

Odmitnuti odpovédnosti: Spolecnost AtriCure, Inc. se za v3ech okolnosti zika
odpovédnosti za jakoukoliv vedlejsi, zvl&stni nebo ndslednou Skodu, ztrétu nebo vylohy
v disledku imysiného nespravného pouZiti produktu véetné piipadné Skody, ztraty
neho vyloh souvisejicich se zdravotni Gjmou osob nebo hmotnymi Skodami.

KONEKTOR ODVADZACEJ HADICE ACM (SK)
URCENE POUZIVANIE/INDIKACIE POUZITIA

Konektor odvadzacej hadice ACM je volitelné prislusenstvo AtriCure cryolCE BOX, ktoré
umoziuje pripojenie vypustu AtriCure cryolCE BOX k nemocnicnému lekarskemu
podtlakovému systému alebo k systému likviddcie odpadového anestetického plynu
(WAGD). Je urceny vylucne na pouZitie s AtriCure cryolCE BOX, aby mu umoznil splnit

ACM-UDSTODNINGSSLANGEKONNEKTORENS YDEEVNE
ACM-udstadningsslangekonnektoren udger en metode til tilslutning af cryolCE
BOX-udstedningen til et sygehusbaseret medicinsk vakuumsystem eller system til
bortskaffelse af overskydende anstesigas (WAGD).

KONFIGURATIONER AF ACM-UDST@DNINGSSLANGEKONNEKTOR

Delnummer Beskrivelse Omréde

A001150-1 Medicinsk vakuumkonnektor DISS med %" MNPT USA

A001150-2 | Medicinsk vakuumkonnektor Chemetron med %" MNPT| USA

A001150-3 Medicinsk vakuumkonnektor PB med %" MNPT USA

A001150-4 Medicinsk vakuumkonnektor Ohmeda med %" MNPT | USA

A001150-5 | WAGD-konnektor DISS med %" MNPT USA

A001150-6 | WAGD-konnektor Chemetron med %" MNPT USA

A001150-7 WAGD-konnektor PB med 4" MNPT USA

A001150-8 | WAGD-konnektor Ohmeda med %" MNPT USA

A001150-9 Kobling af japansk type K til 0,250-18 NPT JPN

,(L\v(:;)t1)150—10 Kobling af japansk type C til 0,250-18 NPT JPN

A001150-13 | AGSS type 1L-kobling til 0,250-18 NPT EU

A001150-14 | AGSS-enhed med alternativ kobling EU
Produktnummer Beskrivelse

1 T-beslag

2 Rillet beslag

3 Trykbegransningsventil

4 Sygehusspecifik forbindelse

5 Slangeklemmer

MONTERING AF ACM-UDST@DNINGSSLANGEKONNEKTOR

1. Placer to slangeklemmer (punkt 5) over den klare udstedningsslange.

2. Skub én ende af den klare slange over det rillede beslag pa bagsiden af cryolCE BOX.

3. Skub den anden ende af den gennemsigtige slange over det rillede beslag
(punkt 2) pd ACM-udstedningsslangekonnektoren.

4. Spaend de to slangeklemmer, og kontrollér, at begge ender af den gennemsigtige
AtriCure cryolCE BOX-udstadningsslange er sikkert fastgjort. Det bekraefter, at
udstedningsslangekonnektoren er monteret korrekt.

A FORSIGTIG: Udstedningsslangen kan falde af det rillede beslag under
frysecyklussen, hvis slangen ikke er fastgjort korrekt.

5. Slut den sygehuskompatible forbindelse (punkt 4) til en dedikeret medicinsk
vakuum- eller WAGD-port.

AADVARSEL: A

ACM-udstedningsslangekonnektoren kraever en dedikeret vakuum- eller
WAGD-port for at forhindre tryk bagud og ind i patientens vejrtraekningslinje,
hvilket ellers kunne fgre til pneumothorax.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIALANIA Z£ACZA PRZEWODU
ODPROWADZAJACEGO ACM

Itacze przewodu odprowadzajacego ACM zapewnia metode podtaczenia
odprowadzenia urzadzenia cryolCE BOX do szpitalnego systemu prozni medycznej lub
systemu usuwania zuzytych gazéw anestezjologicznych (WAGD).

KONFIGURACJE ZtACZA PRZEWODU ODPROWADZAJACEGO ACM

MpodunakTuyeckoe obcnyxmuBanue. MpodunakTuyeckoe obcyxmBaHme He
Tpebyerca.

YTunusaums ycTpoiicTB MHOropa3oBoro UCnonb30BaHus

1. OTcoeZuHuTE CORAMHUTENb OTBOAHOTO LLUNIAHT 1 CUNTaIiTE X HOPMUPOBAHHBIMM
MeAVLMHCKUMY 0TX0AaMK, TpebytoLummin cnetiobpaboTku, Ana obecneyenma
6e30MacHoCTY Mpy NocrieytoLLemM 00paLLeHM C HUMI 1 UX YTUAN3aLMM.

2. (nepyiiTe MHCTPYKUMAM NO OUMCTKE U Ae3MHDEKLIN COEAMHUTENS
OTBOJIHOTO LUMAHa, KaK ONNCaHO B pa3fene 7 MHCTPYKLMN Mo SKCnyaTaLmm
AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. 06patutecs B MecTHyto clyx0y no nepepaboTke u yTuAM3aLMM MeAMLIUHCKOTO
000pyn0BaHNA.

3anBneHue 0 cepbe3Hom npouncwectBum. 0 No6OM Cepbe3HOM NPONCLLIECTBIAM,
KOTOpOe NPOU30LLNO € 3TUM YCTPOICTBOM, ClielyeT coobuuartb B AtriCure, a Takxke

B KOMMETEHTHbIE OPraHbl CTPAHbI-yYaCTHULIbI, B KOTOPOI HAXOAUTCA NONb30BATENb
W/MNN NaLueHT.

Otka3 ot orBeTcTBeHHOCTU. Komnanua AtriCure, Inc. HU npu Kakux
00CTOATeNbCTBAX HE HeceT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a CNyyaiiHble, CneLanbHble

NN KOCBEHHbIE YObITKW, yi1iep6 unu pacxofbl, ABNAIOLLMECA Pe3yNbTaTom
npefHaMepeHHOr0 HenpaBUbHOTO UCM0b30BaHNA JAHHOMO NPOAYKTA, BKAKYaA
yObITKY, yi1iep6 1 pacxofibl, CBA3aHHbIE C TPABMaMI Ui NOBPEXACHIEM MIMYLLECTBa.

ACM POISTOLETKUN LIITIN (FI)
KAYTTOTARKOITUS/KAYTTOAIHEET

ACM Poistoletkun liitin on AtriCure cryolCE BOX:n lisdvaruste, jonka avulla
AtriCure cryolCE BOX:n poistoliitin liitetadn sairaalan laakinnalliseen vakuumi-
tai jateanestesiakaasun poistojarjestelmaan (WAGD). Se on tarkoitettu
kdytettévaksi ainoastaan yhdessé AtriCure cryolCE BOX:n kanssa, jotta se tayttad

CARACTERISTICAS DE DESEMPENHO DO CONECTOR DA MANGUEIRA DE
EXAUSTAO DO ACM

0 conector da mangueira de exaustao do ACM oferece uma forma de ligar a exaustao
da cryolCE BOX a um sistema de vacuo medicinal hospitalar ou de eliminacéo de
residuos de gases anestésicos (WAGD).

CONFIGURAGOES DO CONECTOR DA MANGUEIRA DE EXAUSTAQ DO ACM

Aqlwon ooPapov meprotatikol: Kabe 0oBapd meplotatikd mou mpokUmTel o€ oyéon
JE quTAv T ouokevr Ba mpémel va avapépetat atny AtriCure kat aTnv €BvIKn appodia
apx1 Tou Kpatoug péloug aTo omoio Bpioketal o Xprotng f/Kat 0 acBevic.

Amomoinon ev@ovng: H AtriCure, Inc. dev gépel o€ kapia mepintwon evBivn yia
omotadnmote cupmTwpatiki, E0IKA § amoBeTiki amwAela, {npia i damdvn, n omoia
anoppéel and okompa eopapévn xpron Tou mpoiovog, cupmepapPavopévng kdbe
anwhetag, {npiag 1y damdvng, n omoia cuvdéetal e TpavpaTiopd atépou fj Ak {npud.

ACM-AVGASSLANGEKONTAKT (NO)
TILTENKT BRUK / INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK

Det tiltenkte formalet med ACM-avgasslangekontakten er som valgfritt tilbehor til
AtriCure cryolCE BOX, som tilveiebringer en metode for @ koble AtriCure cryolCE BOX-
utgangen til et sykehusmedisinsk vakuum- eller anestesiavgassystem (WAGD). Den er
kun beregnet il & brukes sammen med AtriCure cryolCE BOX for & oppfylle det tiltenkte

Ohujuhtumi avaldus. Kdigist seadmega seotud ohujuhtumitest tuleb teatada
AtriCurefile ja kasutaja ja/véi patsiendi asukohajargse liikmesriigi padevale asutusele.

Lahtiiitlus. AtriCure, Inc. ei vastuta iihelgi juhul mis tahes ettendgematu,

erilise voi kaasneva kaotuse, kahju vdi kulu eest, mis on tingitud toote teadlikust
vadrkasutamisest, sealhulgas igasugune tervisekahjustuse voi varakahjuga seotud
kaotus, kahju vdi kulu.

ACM IZPLUDES SLUTENES SAVIENOTAJS )
PAREDZETAIS NOLUKS/LIETOSANAS INDIKACLAS

ACM izplides 3ldtenes savienotaja paredzétais noliks ir pec izvéles pieejams AtriCure
cryolCE BOX piederums, kas nodrosina AtriCure cryolCE BOX izpliides savienoSanu ar
slimnicas medicinisko vakuumu vai anestézijas gazes atkritumu savaksanas (WAGD)
sistému. To ir paredzéts lietot tikai kopa ar AtriCure cryolCE BOX, lai padaritu iespéjamu
paredzéta mérka sasniegsanu.

formalet.
A ADVARSEL: A

Se CryolCE BOX (ACM) for advarsler, forsiktighetsregler, produktbeskrivelse,
flythastigheter og funksjoner for konsollen.

Det skal utvises forsiktighet overfor brukere med mistenkt eller
kjent allergi eller overfolsomhet for nikkel.

Nﬂrg:;: de Descri¢dao Regido
A00T150-1 1(/:)r[lgitorde vécuo medicinal DISS com MNPT de EUA
00115022 (Cjzr:zc;glr.de vacuo medicinal Chemetron com MNPT | EUA
A001150-3 Conector de vécuo medicinal PB com MNPT de % pol. | EUA
A001150-4 E:r:;c;glr.de vécuo medicinal Ohmeda com MNPT EUA
A001150-5 Conector de WAGD DISS com MNPT de % pol. EUA
A001150-6 Conector de WAGD Chemetron com MNPT de % pol. | EUA
A001150-7 Conector de WAGD PB com MNPT de % pol. EUA
A001150-8 Conector de WAGD Ohmeda com MNPT de % pol. EUA
A001150-9 Acoplador japonés de tipo K para NPT de 0,250-18 JP
?rg?J:;sse?\-tL?io) Acoplador japonés de tipo C para NPT de 0,250-18 P
A001150-13 Acoplador de AGSS de tipo 1L para NPT de 0,250-18 | UE
A001150-14 Conjunto de acoplador alternativo para AGSS UE

Nimero de item Descri¢do
1 Conectorem T
2 Conector dentado
3 Valvula de alivio de pressao
4 Ligacdo hospitalar especifica
5 Bracadeiras para mangueira

INSTALACAO DO CONECTOR DA MANGUEIRA DE EXAUSTAO DO ACM

1. Coloque duas bragadeiras para mangueira (item 5) sobre a tubagem de exaustdo
transparente.

2. (Cologue uma das extremidades da tubagem transparente sobre o conector
dentado na parte de trds da cryolCE BOX.

3. (Coloque a outra extremidade da tubagem transparente sobre o conector dentado
(item 2) no conector da mangueira de exaustao do ACM.

4. Aperte as duas bracadeiras para mangueira e verifique se ambas as extremidades
da tubagem de exaustdo transparente da AtriCure cryolCE BOX estdo bem
encaixadas. Isto confirma se o conector da mangueira de exaustéo esta
devidamente instalado.

A CUIDADO: A mangueira de exaustao pode soltar-se do conector dentado
durante o ciclo de congelamento se ndo estiver bem presa.

5. Unaaligacao hospitalar especifica (item 4) a uma porta de vacuo medicinal ou

WAGD dedicada.
A AVISO: A

0 conector da mangueira de exaustao do ACM requer uma porta de vacuo
ou WAGD dedicada para evitar contrapressao na linha respiratdria

do paciente, que pode resultar em pneumotérax.

’::Ilgge;vkvay- Opis Region

A001150-1 Iacze prézni medycznej DISS %4" MNPT USA

A001150-2 | Ztacze prozni medycznej Chemetron %" MNPT USA

A001150-3 | Ztacze prozni medycznej PB 4" MNPT USA

A001150-4 | Ztacze prézni medycznej Ohmeda %" MNPT USA

A001150-5 | Ztacze WAGD DISS %4" MNPT USA

A001150-6 | Ztacze WAGD Chemetron %" MNPT USA

A001150-7 Itacze WAGD PB %" MNPT USA

A001150-8 | Ztacze WAGD Ohmeda %" MNPT USA

A001150-9 Itaczka K do .250-18 NPT, typ japoriski JPN

/('\;:IJJZZ?]J)O Itaczka Cdo .250-18 NPT, typ japoriski PN

A001150-13 | Ztaczka 1L do .250-18 NPT, typ AGSS UE

A001150-14 | Alternatywny modut ztaczki AGSS UE
Katalogowy 0P

1 Itaczka tréjnikowa

2 Itaczka choinkowa

3 Zawor nadciénieniowy

4 Pofaczenie specyficzne dla szpitala

5 Opaski zaciskowe do przewodéw

kayttotarkoituksensa.
A VAROITUS: A

Katso CryolCE Boxista (ACM) konsolin varoitukset, huomiot, tuotekuvaus,
virtausnopeudet ja ominaisuudet.

Varovaisuutta on noudatettava kayttdjien, joilla saattaa olla tai on tunnettu

nikkeliallergia tai -yliherkkyys, kohdalla.

INSTALACJA ZLACZA PRZEWODU ODPROWADZAJACEGO ACM

1. Umiesci¢ dwie opaski zaciskowe do przewodéw (element 5) na przezroczystym
przewodzie odprowadzajacym.

2. Wcisnac jeden koniec przezroczystego przewodu na ztaczke choinkowa z tytu
cryolCE BOX.

3. Wcisnac drugi koniec przezroczystego przewodu na ztaczke choinkowa (element 2)
na ztaczu przewodu odprowadzajacego ACM.

4. Zacisnac obie opaski zaciskowe do przewodow i upewnic sig, ze oba korice
przezroczystego przewodu odprowadzajacego AtriCure cryolCE BOX s stabilnie
zamocowane. To potwierdza, ze ztacze przewodu odprowadzajacego jest
prawidfowo zainstalowane.

A PRZESTROGA: Przewdd odprowadzajacy moze zsunac sie ze ztaczek podczas
cyklu zamrazania, jesli nie jest prawidtowo zamocowany.

5. Podtaczy¢ ztacze specyficzne dla szpitala (element 4) do dedykowanego portu
prézni medycznej lub portu WAGD.

jeho urceny ucel.
AVAROVANIE: A

Precitajte si varovania, upozornenia, opis produktu, prietoky a funkcie
konzoly uvedené v CryolCE Box (ACM).

U pouzivatelov s podozrenim alebo znamou alergiou alebo precitlivenostou
na nikel je potrebné postupovat opatre.

Forebyggende vedligeholdelse: Ingen forebyggende vedligeholdelse kraeves.

Bortskaffelse af genanvendelige anordninger:

1. Frakobl udstedningsslangekonnektoren, og behandl den som reguleret
medicinsk affald, der kraever dekontamination for at gare det sikkert til yderligere
handtering og bortskaffelse.

2. Folg trinnene til rengoring og desinficering for udstedningsslangekonnektoren,
som angivet i afsnit 7 i brugervejledningen til AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Kontakt den lokale tjeneste til genanvendelse og bortskaffelse af medicinsk udstyr.

Erklaering om alvorlig haendelse: Enhver alvorlig hendelse, der er forekommet
i forbindelse med denne anordning, skal anmeldes til AtriCure og den kompetente
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvori brugeren og/eller patienten befinder sig.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: AtriCure, Inc. patager sig under ingen omstaendigheder
ansvaret for nogen tilfeeldige tab, sarlige tab eller falgetab, skader eller udgifter,som
er resultatet af forsaetligt misbrug af dette produkt, herunder tab, skader eller udgifter,
som er relateret til personskade eller materiel beskadigelse.

ACM SLANGANSLUTNING (sv)

AVSETT ANDAMAL/INDIKATIONER FOR ANVANDNING

Det avsedda syftet med ACM-avgasslangkontakten ar ett tillbehor till AtriCure cryolCE
BOX, som tillhandahaller en metod for att ansluta AtriCure cryolCE BOX-avgaserna till
ett sjukhus medicinskt vakuum eller avfall anestesigasavlastningssystem (WAGD).
Den &r endast avsedd att anvéndas tillsammans med AtriCure cryolCE BOX for att
majliggora att det avsedda syftet tillgodoses.

AOSTRZEZENIE: A

Iacze przewodu odprowadzajacego ACM wymaga dedykowanego portu prozni lub
WAGD, aby zapobiec wywieraniu ci$nienia wstecznego na linie oddechowa pacjenta,

co moze doprowadzi¢ do wystapienia odmy optucnowej.

’:gflzreer:c(ii: Descripcion Region
A001150-1 Conector de vacio médico DISS por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-2 | Conector de vacio médico Chemetron por 4" MNPT | EE. UU.
A001150-3 Conector de vacio médico PB por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-4 | Conector de vacio médico Ohmeda por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-5 Conector de WAGD DISS por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-6 Conector de WAGD Chemetron por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-7 | Conector de WAGD PB por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-8 | Conector de WAGD Ohmeda por %" MNPT EE. UU.
A001150-9 Acoplador japonés tipo K a 0,250-18 NPT JPN
?{?}21:23:)0 Acoplador japonés tipo Ca 0,250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-13 | Acoplador tipo 1L SEGA a 0,250-18 NPT UE
A001150-14 | Conjunto de acoplador alternativo SEGA UE
Nimero de Descripcion
componente
1 UniénenT
2 Unidn con lengiietas
3 Vdlvula de descarga de presion
4 Conexion especifica para hospital
5 Abrazaderas para manguera

VYKONNOSTNE CHARAKTERISTIKY KONEKTORA ODVADZACE) HADICE ACM
Konektor odvadzacej hadice ACM umoZfiuje pripojenie vypustu cryolCE BOX k
nemocnicnému lekarskemu podlakovému systému alebo k systému likviddcie
odpadového anestetického plynu (WAGD).

KONFIGURACIE KONEKTORA ODVADZACEJ HADICE ACM

AVARNING: A

Se CryolCE Box (ACM) for konsolvarningar, varningar,
produktbeskrivning, flodeshastigheter och funktioner.

Forsiktighet bor iakttas hos anvéndare med missténkta eller kanda
allergier eller dverkanslighet mot nickel.

Katgilsélgoové Popis Region
A001150-1 Lekdrsky podtlakovy konektor DISS so zdvitom %" MNPT | USA
Lekdrsky podtlakovy konektor Chemetron so zédvitom | USA
A001150-2 4 MNPT
A001150-3 Lekdrsky podtlakovy konektor PB so zavitom %" MNPT | USA
y Lekérsky podtlakovy konektor Ohmeda so zdvitom USA
A001150-4 4 MNPT
A001150-5 Konektor WAGD DISS so zévitom %" MNPT USA
A001150-6 Konektor WAGD Chemetron so zévitom %" MNPT USA
A001150-7 Konektor WAGD PB so zdvitom %" MNPT USA
A001150-8 Konektor WAGD Ohmeda so zévitom %" MNPT USA
A001150-9 | Japonska spojka typu K do 0,250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-10 P JPN
(zobrazend) Japonskd spojka typu C do 0,250-18 NPT
A001150-13 | Spojka AGSS typu 1L do 0,250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | Zostava alternativnej spojky AGSS EU

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER FOR ACM-AVGASSLANGKONTAKT
ACM slanganslutning tillhandahaller en metod for att anslyta cryolCE BOX tomning till
ett system for medicinskt vakuum eller Waste Anesthesia Gas Disposal (WAGD).

KONFIGURERING AV ACM SLANGANSLUTNING

Konserwacja profilaktyczna: Konserwagja profilaktyczna nie jest wymagana.

Utylizacja wyrobéw wielokrotnego uzytku:

1. 0dfaczyc ztacze przewodu odprowadzajaceqo i traktowac jako podlegajace
odnosnym przepisom odpady medyczne wymagajace odkazenia w celu
zapewnienia bezpieczeristwa podczas dalszego postepowania i utylizagji.

2. Wykonac czynnosci zwiazane z czyszczeniem i dezynfekeja ztacza przewodu
odprowadzajacego, jak opisano w punkcie 7 instrukgji obstugi urzadzenia AtriCure
cryolCE BOX.

3. Skontaktowac sie z miejscowa firma zajmujaca sie recyklingiem i utylizacja
sprzetu medycznego.

Lgtaszanie powaznych zdarzen: Wszelkie powazne zdarzenia zwiazane z tym
urzadzeniem nalezy zgtaszac firmie AtriCure i wkasciwym organom paristwa
cztonkowskiego, w ktérym znajduje sie uzytkownik i/lub pacjent.

Irzeczenie si¢ odpowiedzialnosci: W zadnym wypadku firma AtriCure, Inc. nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, szczegdlne lub wynikowe
straty, szkody lub wydatki, ktore sa wynikiem celowego niewfasciwego uzycia tego
produktu, w tym wszelkie straty, uszkodzenia lub wydatki, ktdre s3 zwiazane

z obrazeniami ciata lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

COEANHUTEND OTBOAHOTO LUJTAHTA ACM (RU)

MPENNOTATAEMAA OBNACTb TPUMEHEHIA / OKA3AHIA
K MPUMEHEHNIO

CoegnnuTens 0TBoAHOTO WnaHra ACM npefHa3HaueH AnA UCnonb3oBaHuA B kauecTae
ZononHuTenbHoii npunagnexHocti AtriCure cryolCE BOX, no3gonaioleit nogkniouats
BbINYCKHOI KaHan BbixnonHoii Tpy6bl AtriCure cryolCE BOX k 60nbHUYHOIT BakyymHoI
CMCTeMe MK K CUCTeMe YTIM3aLMY 0TPaboTaHHbIX aHecTeTnyecknx ra3os (WAGD).
OH npepHa3HayeH ToNbKo ANA ncnonb3osatua Bmecrte ¢ AtriCure cryolCE BOX ana
npeanonaraemoii 065acTin npuMeHeHus.

ACM POISTOLETKUN LITTIMEN SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET
ACM poistoletkun liitintd kdytetddn cryolCE BOX -laitteen poistoportin liittdmiseen
laékinnélliseen vakuumi- tai jéteanestesiakaasun poistojérjestelmadn (WAGD).

ACM POISTOLETKUN LIITTIMEN KOKOONPANOT

Manutencao preventiva: no é necessaria manutengdo preventiva.

Eliminacao de dispositivos reutilizaveis:

1. Desencaixe o conector da mangueira de exaustao e trate como residuos médicos
regulamentados que necessitam de descontaminacéo para tornar sequro o
manuseamento e eliminacdo posteriores.

2. Siga os passos de limpeza e desinfe¢do do conector da mangueira de exaustao,

conforme indicado na seccdo 7 das Instrucdes de utilizacdo da AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. (Contacte o servico local de eliminacdo e reciclagem de equipamento médico.

Dedlaracao de incidentes graves: qualquer incidente grave que ocorra em relacao
a este dispositivo deve ser comunicado a AtriCure e a autoridade competente do
Estado-membro no qual o utilizador e/ou paciente se encontra.

Isencao de responsabilidade: a AtriCure, Inc. ndo serd, em circunstancia alguma,
responsavel por quaisquer perdas, danos ou despesas acidentais, especiais ou
consequenciais que resultem da utilizacao indevida deste produto, incluindo perdas,
danos ou despesas relacionados com lesdes pessoais ou danos em propriedade.

LYNAEZMOX EYKAMNTOY ZQAHNA EZATQTHE ACM (EL)
MPOBAEMOMENH XPHYH/ENAEIZEI> XPH¥HY

H mpopAemdpevn xprion Tou suvdéopiov ebkapmou owhiva e§aywyng ACM eivat wg
TIpoaIPETIKO e§dptnpa Tou AtriCure cryol CE BOX, mou mapéyet pua péBodo alvdeong

NG e€aywync Tou AtriCure cryolCE BOX e éva 0U0Tha LTPIKOD KEVOU 1 Amaywyng
avaoBnuikwv agpiwv (WAGD) Tou voookopeiou. Mpoopiletar pévo yia xprion o€
ouvouaopd pe to AtriCure cryol CE BOX cote va ekminpavetat n mpoBAendpevn Xpron tov.

A BRIDINAJUMS! A

Bridinajumus un piesardzibas pasakumus, produkta aprakstu, plismas atruma
vértibas un funkcijas skatiet CryolCE Box (ACM).

Jaievéro piesardziba attieciba uz lietotajiem, kuriem pastav aizdomas par
alerdiju vai paaugstinatu jutibu pret nikeli.

YTELSESKARAKTERISTIKKER VED ACM-AVGASSLANGEKONTAKT
ACM-avgasslangekontakten tilveiebringer en metode for & koble cryolCE BOX-
utgangen til et sykehusmedisinsk vakuum- eller anestesiavgassystem (WAGD).

KONFIGURASJONER AV ACM-AVGASSLANGEKONTAKT

Delenummer Beskrivelse Region

A001150-1 Medisinsk vakuumkontakt DISS av %" MNPT USA

A001150-2 Medisinsk vakuumkontakt Chemetron av %" MNPT USA

A001150-3 Medisinsk vakuumkontakt PB av %" MNPT USA

A001150-4 Medisinsk vakuumkontakt Ohmeda av %" MNPT USA

A001150-5 WAGD-kontakt DISS av %" MNPT USA

A001150-6 WAGD-kontakt Chemetron av %" MNPT USA

A001150-7 WAGD-kontakt PB av %" MNPT USA

A001150-8 WAGD-kontakt Ohmeda av %" MNPT USA

A001150-9 Japansk type K-kobling til 0,250—18 NPT JPN

3(233)150—10 Japansk type C-kobling til 0,250-18 NPT PN

A001150-13 AGSS type 1L-kobling til 0,250—18 NPT EU

A001150-14 AGSS alternativ koblingsenhet EU
Elementnummer Beskrivelse

1 Te-feste

2 Piggfeste

3 Trykkavlastningsventil

4 Sykehusspesifikk tilkobling

5 Slangeklemmer

INSTALLASJON AV ACM-AVGASSLANGEKONTAKT

1. Plasser to slangeklemmer (element 5) over den klare avgasslangen.

2. Skyv én ende av den klare slangen over piggfestet pa baksiden av cryolCE BOX.

3. Skyvden andre enden av den klare slangen over piggfestet (element 2) pd ACM-
avgasslangekontakten.

4. Trekk til de to slangeklemmene og kontroller at begge ender av de
gjennomsiktige AtriCure cryolCE BOX-avgasslangene er godt festet. Det er en
bekreftelse pa at avgasslangekontakten er riktig installert.

A FORSIKTIG: Avgasslangen kan lgsne fra piggene under frysesyklusen hvis
slangen ikke er godt nok festet.

5. Koble den sykehusspesifikke tilkoblingen (element 4) til en dedikert medisinsk
vakuum- eller WAGD-port.

AADVARSEL: A

ACM-avgasslangeadapteren krever en dedikert vakuum- eller WAGD-port for @
forhindre mottrykk i pasientens pusteslange, noe som kan resultere i pneumotoraks.

A NPOEIAOMOIHEH: A

[0 Ti¢ mpo€1domoInaeLC, Tiq OUOTATELS TPOTOX1iC, TNV TEPLYPAPH
TOU TPOI6VTOC, TOUG PUBOUG PONC KAl TA XAPAKTAPLOTIKA TOU
Xetprotnpiov, avatpégte oto CryolCE Box (ACM).

Oa mpémetva divetal mpocox o€ XPROTES pe umoYia 1 YVWOTEC
aMepyie iy umepevaiobnoia oo vikéMo.

Osanumero Kuvaus Alue

A001150-1 Ladkinnallinen alipaineliitin DISS %" MNPT us

A001150-2 Laakinnallinen alipaineliitin Chemetron %" MNPT us

A001150-3 Ladkinndllinen alipaineliitin PB %" MNPT us

A001150-4 | Ladkinndllinen alipaineliitin Ohmeda %" MNPT us

A001150-5 WAGD-liitin DISS %" MNPT us

A001150-6 | WAGD-liitin Chemetron %" MNPT us

A001150-7 WAGD-liitin PB %" MNPT us

A001150-8 WAGD-liitin Ohmeda %" MNPT us

A001150-9 | Japanilainen tyypin K iitin .250-18 NPT JPN

?k(:ﬁ;lf:)_w Japanilainen tyypin Cliitin .250-18 NPT PN

A001150-13 | AGSS tyypin 1L liitin .250-18 NPT EU

A001150-14 | AGSS Vaihtoehtoinen liitinkokoonpano EU
Osan numero Kuvaus

1 T-liitin

2 Karaliitin

3 Paineenalennusventtiili

4 Sairaalakohtainen liiténta

5 Letkunkiristimet

ACM POISTOLETKUN LIITTIMEN ASENNUS

1. Aseta kaksi letkunkiristinta (kohta 5) Idpinakyvan poistoputken paalle.

2. Tydnnd ldpindkyvén putken toinen pda cryolCE BOX -laitteen takapuolella
olevaan karaliittimeen.

3. Tyonnd lapindkyvén putken toinen pad ACM poistoletkun liittimessa olevan
karaliittimen (kohta 2) pélle.

4. Kirista kaksi letkunkiristintd ja tarkista, ett AtriCure cryolCE BOX:n lapinakyvén
poistoputket molemmat pat on kiinnitetty tiukasti. Ndin varmistetaan, ettd
poistoletkun liitin on asennettu oikein.

A HUOMIO: poistoletku voi irrota karaliittimistd jadhdytyssyklin aikana, jos
letkua ei ole kiinnitetty kunnolla.

5. Liitd sairaalakohtainen liitdntd (kohta 4) vastaavaan laakinnalliseen vakuumi- tai

WAGD-porttiin.
AVAROITUS: A

ACM poistoletkun liitin tarvitsee oman vakuumi- ja WAGD-portin vastapaineen
paasyn estamiseksi potilaan hengityslinjaan, mika voi aiheuttaa keuho kuumeen.

ABHMMAHME!A

[nA nonyyerus UHGopmaLu o Npeaynpex aeHnAX, NpeaocTepexeHnax
B OTHOLLIEHUY KOHCONM, @ TaKxKe OMMCaHIA NPOZYKTA, CBeAeHMit 0 CKopOCTM NOToKa
n GyHKumax cm. CryolCE Box (ACM).

Heoxoammo cobniofatb 0CTOPOXXHOCTb B OTHOLUEHUN NoNb30BaTeNelt
(M0f03peBaeMoit U NOATBEPXKAEHHOI anneprueil unu
TUNepuyBCTBUTENbHOCTBIO K HUKeNH.

Delnummer Beskrivning Region
A001150-1 Medicinsk vakuumanslutare DISS med %" MNPT us
A001150-2 Medicinsk vakuumanslutare Chemetron med %" MNPT | US
A001150-3 Medicinsk vakuumanslutare PB by %" MNPT us
A001150-4 | Medicinsk vakuumanslutare Ohmeda by %" MNPT us
A001150-5 WAGD-anslutare DISS med ¥4" MNPT us
A001150-6 | WAGD-amslutare Chemetron med %" MNPT us
A001150-7 | WAGD-anslutare PB med %" MNPT us
A001150-8 WAGD-ansutare Ohmeda med %" MNPT us
A001150-9 K-koppling av japansk typ till .250-18 NPT JPN
?\23;51)50'10 C-koppling av japansk typ till .250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-13 | AGSS-typ 1L koppling till .250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | AGSS alternativ kopplingsenhet EU

IKCNNYATALIUOHHDIE MOKA3ATENN IOOEKTUBHOCTU COEAUHUTENA
OTBOJHOCO LUTAHTA ACM

CoepunuTens oTBoAHOrO WnaHra ACM no3gonaeT noaKAyaTh BbIMYCKHOI KaHan
cryolCE BOX K 6071bHIYHOI BaKyyMHOI CUCTEME AN K CUCTeME YTUAN3ALMN
0TpaboTaHHbIX aHecTeTuyeckmx rasos (WAGD).

Ennaltaehkaiseva huolto: ennaltaehkdisevdd huoltoa ei edellytetd.

Uudelleenkaytettévien laitteiden havittaminen:

1. Irrota poistoletkun liitin ja kdsittele se sdanneltynd Id&kinnéllisend jatteend, joka
vaatii dekontaminaatiota turvallista jatkokasittelyd ja havittamisté varten.

2. Noudata poistoletkun liittimen puhdistus- ja desinfiointivaiheita, jotka on
kuvattu AtriCure cryolCE BOX:n kdyttdohjeiden luvussa 7.

3. Otayhteyttd paikalliseen [adkinnallisten laitteiden kierrdtys- ja havityspalveluun.

Vakavasta tapahtumasta ilmoittaminen: kaikki tahén laitteeseen liittyvét
vakavat tapahtumat on ilmoitettava AtriCure:lle ja sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle

Vastuuvapauslauseke: AtriCure, Inc. ei ole missadn tapauksessa vastuussa
mahdollisista tahattomista, erityisista tai seuraamuksellisista menetyksistd,
vahingoista tai kuluista, jotka johtuvat tamén tuotteen tahallisesta vaarinkaytosta
mukaan lukien henkilo- tai omaisuusvahinkoihin liittyvat menetykset, vahingot tai
kustannukset.

CONECTOR DA MANGUEIRA DE EXAUSTAO DO ACM (PT)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA/INDICACOES DE UTILIZACAO

0 conector da mangueira de exaustao do ACM é um acessorio opcional da AtriCure
cryolCE BOX que oferece uma forma de ligar a exaustao da AtriCure cryolCE BOX a

um sistema de vacuo medicinal hospitalar ou de eliminacéo de residuos de gases
anestésicos (WAGD). Deve ser utilizado apenas em conjunto com a AtriCure cryolCE BOX
para que a sua finalidade prevista seja cumprida.

XAPAKTHPIXTIKA ANOAOXHE TYNAEIMOY EYKAMNTOY XQAHNA
EZATQrHE ACM

0 aVvdeapiog e0kapmov cwhiva e§aywyrng ACM mapéyet pia péBodo olvdeong e
e€aywyng Tou cryolCE BOX pe éva obotnpa atpikol kevo i amaywyn avatoBntikav
agpiwv (WAGD) Tou vogokopgiov.

AIAMOPOOXEIZ TOY ZYNAEZMOY EYKAMNATOY ZQOAHNA EZATQTHE ACM

ACM 1ZPLUDES SLUTENES SAVIENOTAJA VEIKTSPEJAS RAKSTUROJUMS

ACM izpludes Slatenes savienotajs nodroina metodi cryolCE BOX izpludes savienoSanai
ar slimnicas medicinisko vakuumu vai anestézijas gazes atkritumu savakSanas (WAGD)
sistému.

ACM 1ZPLUDES SLUTENES SAVIENOTAJA KONFIGURACIJAS

2:::}::: Apraksts Regions
A001150-1 | Mediciniskais vakuuma savienotajs DISS, %" MNPT ASV
A001150-2 | Mediciniskais vakuuma savienotajs Chemetron, %" MNPT| ASV
A001150-3 | Mediciniskais vakuuma savienotajs PB, %" MNPT ASV
A001150-4 | Mediciniskais vakuuma savienotajs Ohmeda, %" MNPT | ASV
A001150-5 | WAGD savienotajs DISS, %" MNPT ASV
A001150-6 | WAGD savienotajs Chemetron, 4" MNPT ASV
A001150-7 | WAGD savienotajs PB, %" MNPT ASV
A001150-8 | WAGD savienotajs Ohmeda, %" MNPT ASV
A001150-9 | Japanu K tipa savienotajs ar .250-18 NPT JPN
t\aot(t)glgo_w Japanu Ctipa savienotajs ar .250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-13 | AGSS 1L tipa savienotajs ar .250-18 NPT ES
A001150-14 | AGSS rezerves savienotaja bloks ES
Vienuma numurs Apraksts
1 T veida savienojums
2 Savienojums ar atkarpém
3 Spiediena samazinasanas varsts
4 Slimnicai specifisks savienojums
5 Slitenes skavas

ACM 1ZPLUDES SLUTENES SAVIENOTAJA UZSTADISANA

1. Novietojiet divas s|dtenes skavas (5. vienums) pari caurspidigajai izpltdes |atenei.

2. Vienu caurspidigas Slutenes galu uzstiepiet virs savienojuma ar atkarpém cryolCE
BOX aizmugure.

3. Otro caurspidigas $lutenes galu uzstiepiet virs ACM izpliides lutenes savienotaja
savienojuma ar atkarpém (2. vienums).

4. Pievelciet abas 3|utenes un parliecinieties, vai abi caurspidigas AtriCure cryolCE
BOX izpludes $|utenes gali ir ciesi piestiprinati. Tas norada, ka izpludes Slutenes
savienotdjs ir uzstadits pareizi.

A UZMANIBU! Ja izpliides 3|itene sasaldésanas cikla laika nav pareizi
nostiprinata, ta var atvienoties no savienotaja ar atkarpem.

5. Savienojiet slimnicai specifisko savienotaju (4. vienums) ar ipasu mediciniska
vakuuma vai WAGD pieslégvietu.

Forebyggende vedlikehold: Forebyggende vedlikehold er ikke ngdvendig.

Kassering av gjenbrukbare enheter:

1. Koble fra avgasslangekontakten og behandle den som regulert medisinsk avfall
som krever dekontaminering for trygg videre handtering og destruksjon.

2. Folg fremgangsmaten for rengjoring og desinfisering av avgasslangekontakten
som beskrevet i avsnitt 7 i bruksanvisningen for AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Kontakt lokal tjeneste for gjenvinning og destruksjon av medisinsk utstyr.

Erklzering om alvorlige hendelser: Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har skjedd i
forbindelse med denne enheten, skal meldes til AtriCure og tilsynsmyndigheten i
medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten befinner seg.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: AtriCure, Inc. vil ikke under noen omstendighet vaere ansvarlig
for noe tilfeldig, spesielt eller falgestap, skade eller utgifter, som er et resultat av
bevisst mishruk av dette produktet, inkludert tap, skade eller utgifter som er relatert til
personskade eller skade pa eiendom.

ACM-1 VALJALASKEVOOLIKU GHENDUSSEADIS (ET)
SIHTOTSTARVE/KASUTUSNAIDUSTUSED

ACM-i valjalaskevooliku tihendusseadis on ette nahtud AtriCure cryolCE BOXi valikulise
tarvikuna AtriCure cryolCE BOXi véljalaske ihendamiseks haigla meditsiinilise vaakum-
voi jadkanesteesiagaaside kdrvaldamissiisteemiga (WAGD). See on ette nahtud

ainult koos AtriCure cryolCE BOXiga kasutamiseks, et seade saaks tdita ettendhtud

A BRIDINAJUMS! A

ACM izpludes Slitenes savienotajam ir nepiecieSama ipasa vakuuma
vai WAGD pieslégvieta, lai novérstu pretspiedienu pacienta elposanas linija,

kas var izraisit pneimotoraksu.

sihtotstarvet.
A HOIATUS! A

Konsooli hoiatused, ettevaatusnduded, toote kirjelduse, vooluhulgad ja
funktsioonid leiate toote CryolCE Box (ACM) kasutusjuhendist.

Kui kasutajal on allergiakahtlus vdi teadaolev allergia vdi iilitundlikkus
nikli suhtes, tuleb olla ettevaatlik.

aviam T Mepypagi Meprog
A001150-1 Tovdeapoc tatpikol kevol DISS pe 4" MNPT H.M.A.
00115022 IZA:J"\/,?A&,\TIEJ?( 1atptkol kevou Chemetron pe H.M.A.
A001150-3 Y0vdeapog latpikol kevou PB pe %" MNPT H.M.A.
A001150-4 Y0vdeopioc latpikol kevo) Ohmeda pe %" MNPT | H.M1.A.
A001150-5 Yovdeopog WAGD DISS pe ¥4" MNPT H.M.A.
A001150-6 Yovdeopoc WAGD Chemetron pe 4" MNPT H.M.A.
A001150-7 Yovbeopoc WAGD PB pie %4" MNPT H.M.A.
A001150-8 Yovdeopoc WAGD Ohmeda pe %" MNPT H.M.A.
A001150-9 lamwviké Ceuktng Tomou K éwg 0,250—18 NPT IAMQNIA
Aoont 50-?0 lamwvikog Cevkng Tomou C éwg 0,250-18 NPT IANQNIA
(umodekvieTar)
A001150-13 ZeOktng AGSS tomou 1L éw¢ 0,250—18 NPT EE
A001150-14 EvaNaxktikd ouykpdtnpa {edktn AGSS EE
Ap1Bpéc avikel- Neprypagn

pévou

Yuvdetiko kabetrpa Sloloopdyetag umepnyokapdioypagiag

080vTWTO GUVHETIKO

BahBida amehevBépwang micong

YOVOEOHOG E18IKOC YIa VOOOKOpE(D

v s |w |~

YIyKTpe¢ EVKAPMTov 6whiva

ETKATAZTAZH TOY ZYNAEIMOY EYKAMNTOY ZQAHNA EZATQTHZ ACM

1. TomoBetiote 800 o@iykTipeS (oTolyeio 5) mdvw amd T dlagavi GwAvwen
eSaywyng.

2. Tliéote 1o éva AKpo TG Slapavois GwAvweng mave armé 10 060VIWTO OUVSETIKO
oTnv miow mevpd tou cryol CE BOX.

3. Tliéote 1o Ao dkpo TG Slapavois 6wAvwong mavw amd T0 0dovTWT OUVSETIKG
(ototxeio 2) otov ovvdeapo ebkapmtou cwhiva eaywync ACM.

4. Yoite ToU 800 OPIYKTPEC EUKapMTO owAijva Kat fefatwbeite 0Tt kat Ta duo
dkpa e dtagavoic owhvwang e§aywync Tou AtriCure cryol CE BOX eival kahd
TonoBetnpéva. Autd emPePatwvel 6Tt 0 60VEETHOC EUKapMTo owAiva e§aywyng
£el eykataotabei owotd.

A MPOXOXH: 0 e0kapmtoq owhivag eEaywyn¢ pmopei va amoouvdedei and to
000vVTWTO £§dpTNHA KaTd TN didpKela Tou KOKAOL Pugng av dev eival aopahopévog
000Td.

5. Zuvbéote Tov OUVOETAPA IOV Eival E18IKOC Yia vooOKopEio (aTotyeio 4) o€ pua
kaBopiopévn B0pa tatpikol kevou 1} WAGD.

A MNPOEIAOMNOIHZH: A

0 o0vdeapoc e0kapmov swhqva e§aywyng ACM amartei kabopiopévn BUpa 1atpikol
kevou 1} WAGD yia v mpoAnyn avadpopng mieong otn ypappr avamvori Tov
aoBevoug, mou evoéyetal va odnynoel o€ mvevpoBwpaka.

Profilaktiska apkope. Profilaktiska apkope nav nepiecieSama.

Atkartoti lietojamu iericu utilizacija:

1. Atvienojiet izpludes S|utenes savienotaju un rikojieties, ka ar reglamentétiem
atkritumiem, kam nepiecieSama dekontaminacija, lai tos padaritu droSus
turpmakai apstradei un utilizacijai.

2. Veiciet izpludes $|utenes savienotaja tiriSanu un dezinfekciju, ievérojot darbibas
AtriCure cryolCE BOX lietoSanas instrukciju 7. sadala.

3. Sazinieties ar vietéjo medicinas iekartu parstrades un utilizacijas dienestu.

Pazinojums par nopietnu negadijumu. Par jebkuru nopietnu negadijumu,
kas noticis saistiba ar 3o ierici, ir jazino uzpémumam AtriCure un tas dalibvalsts

kompetentajai iestadei, kura atrodas lietotajs un/vai pacients.

Atruna. Uznémums AtriCure, Inc. nekada gadijuma nav atbildigs par nejausiem,
Tpasiem vai izrietoSiem zaudéjumiem, bojajumiem un izdevumiem, kuri ir radusies, So
produktu tisi izmantojot nepareiza veida, tostarp par zaudéjumiem, bojajumiem un
izdevumiem, kuri ir saistiti ar personiskam traumam vai ipaSuma bojajumiem.

ACM ISMETIMO ZARNOS JUNGTIS (LT)
NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS / NAUDOJIMO INDIKACLIOS

ACM imetimo Zarnos jungtis skirta naudoti kaip papildomas,,AtriCure cryolCE BOX"
priedas, leidZiantis prijungti,, AtriCure cryolCE BOX” iSmetimo jungtj prie ligoninés
medicininio vakuumo arba anestezijos dujy atlieky 3alinimo (WAGD) sistemos. Kad
baty naudojama pagal paskirtj, $i jungtis turi biti naudojama tik kartu su, AtriCure

ACM-| VALJALASKEVOOLIKU UHENDUSSEADISE TOIMIVUSNAITAJAD
ACM-i vdljalaskevooliku iihendusseadis on ette nahtud cryolCE BOXi véljalaske
iihendamiseks haigla meditsiinilise vaakum- vdi jaékanesteesiagaaside
korvaldamissiisteemiga (WAGD).

ACM-1 VALJALASKEVOOLIKU UHENDUSSEADISE KONFIGURATSIOONID

cryol CE BOX".
A ISPEJIMAS. &

Apie pulto jspéjimus, atsargumo priemones, gaminio aprasus, srautus
ir funkcijas Zr., Cryol CE Box” (ACM) naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Esant jtariamai arba Zinomai naudotojo alergijai arba padidéjusiam
jautrumui nikeliui privalu bati atsargiems.

0Osa number Kirjeldus Regioon
A001150-1 Meditsiiniline vaakumiihendus DISS, %", MNPT USA
A001150-2 Meditsiiniline vaakumiihendus Chemetron, %", MNPT | USA
A001150-3 Meditsiiniline vaakumiihendus PB, %", MNPT USA
A001150-4 Meditsiiniline vaakumiihendus Ohmeda, %", MNPT USA
A001150-5 | WAGD-iihendus DISS, ", MNPT USA
A001150-6 WAGD-iihendus Chemetron, %", MNPT USA
A001150-7 | WAGD-iihendus PB, 74", MNPT USA
A001150-8 | WAGD-iihendus Ohmeda, 4", MNPT USA
A001150-9 Jaapani tiiiipi K-liitmik .250-18 NPT JPN
?::I;;tsl?d;o Jaapani iiipi C-litmik 250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | AGSS-tiiiipi TL-liitmik .250-18 NPT EL
A001150-14 | AGSS-asendusliitmiku koost EL
Komponendi number Kirjeldus

1 T-liitmik

2 Pressliitmik

3 Kaitseklapp

4 Haigla eriiihendus

5 Voolikuklambrid

ACM-1 VALJALASKEVOOLIKU UHENDUSSEADISE PAIGALDAMINE

1. Asetage kaks voolikuklambrit (komponent 5) labipaistva véljalaskevooliku peale.

2. Liikake Idbipaistva toru iiks ots pressliitmiku peale seadme cryolCE BOX tagakiiljel.

3. Liikake Iabipaistva toru teine ots ACM-i valjalaskevooliku iihendusseadise
pressliitmiku (komponent 2) peale.

4. Pingutage mdlemat voolikuklambrit ja kontrollige, kas AtriCure cryolCE BOXi
labipaistva valjalasketoru mélemad otsad on kindlalt kinnitatud. See kinnitab, et
véljalaskevooliku ihendusseadis on korralikult paigaldatud.

A ETTEVAATUST! Viljalaskevoolik vdib pressliitmiku kiiljest kiilmutustsiikli ajal
lahti tulla, kui voolik pole korralikult kinnitatud.

5. Uhendage haiglaspetsiifiline iihendus (komponent 4) spetsiaalse meditsiinilise
vaakum- voi WAGD-pesaga.

A HOIATUS! A

ACM-i véljalaskevooliku iihendusseadise jaoks on vaja spetsiaalset
vaakum- vdi WAGD-pesa, et véltida patsiendi hingamisvoolikus vasturdhku,
mille tagajarjeks vdib olla pneumotooraks.

MpoAnmrikA suvtipnon: Asv anarteital MpOANTITIKY OUVTHPNON.

Anoppupn emavayproIPOTOIGIHWV GUGKEVWV:

1. Amocuvdéorte Tov 00vdeapo eDKapmTou GwARVa ECayWYNC Kat XEIPIOTEITE TOV
0 1aTpIKO anméPAnTo Mou anaitei amoAdPAVON WOTE VA KATAOTEL a0PaAEC yia
TIEPAITEPW XEIPLOPO Kat amdppuyn.

2. AkohouBrote Ta frpata kaBaptopou kat amoAUpaveng yia Tov 6vdecpo
€0KapMToV owAAVa e§aywyng, 6TIwe MEPIypaQoVTal 0TV EVOTNTA 7 TV 08NyIKV
xpriong tou AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. EmMKOVWVAGTE pe TV TOTIKN UMM pEdia avakikAwenG Kat amdppuyng Latpikol
e§omopo0.

ACM ISMETIMO ZARNOS JUNGTIES VEIKIMO CHARAKTERISTIKOS
ACM iSmetimo Zarnos jungtis leidZia,,cryolCE BOX” iSmetimo jungtj prijungti prie
ligoninés medicininio vakuumo arba anestezijos dujy atlieky 3alinimo (WAGD) sistemos.

ACM ISMETIMO ZARNOS JUNGTIES KONFIGURACLJOS

n?I:!ieQrsis Aprasas Regionas
A001150-1 | Medicininé vakuumo jungtis, DISS, ¥4 col. MNPT JAV
A001150-2 | Medicininé vakuumo jungtis, ,Chemetron”, % col. MNPT | JAV
A001150-3 | Medicininé vakuumo jungtis, PB, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-4 | Medicininé vakuumo jungtis, ,Ohmeda”, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-5 | WAGD jungtis, DISS, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-6 | WAGD jungtis, ,Chemetron, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-7 | WAGD jungtis, PB, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-8 | WAGD jungtis, ,Ohmeda’, % col. MNPT JAV
A001150-9 | Japonijai skirto K tipo tarpiné jungtis j 0,250—18 NPT JPN
‘(L\;?aorl!ii(t)a;o Japonijai skirto C tipo tarpiné jungtis  0,250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-13 | AGSS 1L tipo tarpiné jungtis j 0,250-18 NPT ES
A001150-14 | AGSS pakaitinés tarpinés jungties mazgas ES

Nr. Aprasas

1 Trisaké jungtis
2 Jungtis su uzkarpomis
3 Apsauginis voztuvas
4 Ligoninés jungtis
5 Zarny savarios

ACM ISMETIMO ZARNOS JUNGTIES JRENGIMAS

1. Ant skaidraus iSmetimo vamzdelio uzdékite dvi Zarny savarzas (5).

2. Vieng skaidraus vamzdelio gala uzmaukite ant, cryolCE BOX” galinéje dalyje
esancios jungties su uzkarpomis.

3. Kita skaidraus vamzdelio gala uzmaukite ant ACM iSmetimo Zarnos jungties galo
su uzkarpomis (2).

4. Priverzkite abi Zarmy savarzas ir patikrinkite, ar abu, AtriCure cryolCE BOX"
skaidraus ismetimo vamzdelio galai patikimai pritvirtinti. Siuo bidu
patvirtinama, kad iSmetimo Zarnos jungtis tinkamai jrengta.

A DEMESIO. Jeigu ismetimo 7arna netinkamai pritvirtinta, aldymo ciklo metu ji
gali nusmukti nuo uzkarpy.

5. Prie atskiro medicininio vakuumo arba WAGD lizdo prijunkite ligoninés jungtj (4).

A |SPEJIMAS. A

ACM iSmetimo Zarnos jungtis turi biti jungiama prie atskiro vakuumo
arba WAGD lizdo, kad bty neleidZiama paciento kvépavimo linijoje susidaryti

Ennetav hooldus Ennetavat hooldust pole vaja.

Korduskasutatavate seadmete kérvaldamine

1. Lahutage valjalaskevooliku iihendusseadis ja kohelge seda digusaktides
kasitletud meditsiinilise jadtmena, mis vajab saastusest puhastamist, et see
muuta edasiseks kditlemiseks ja korvaldamiseks ohutuks.

2. Jargige véljalaskevooliku iihendusseadise puhastamisel ja desinfitseerimisel
juhiseid, mis on esitatud seadme AtriCure cryolCE BOX kasutusjuhendi jaotises 7.

3. Votke iihendust kohaliku meditsiiniseadmete ringlussevétu ja kdrvaldamise
teenuse osutajaga.

atgaliniam slégiui, dél kurio galéty prasidéti pneumotoraksas.

Profilaktiné prieiiira. Profilaktinés prieZitros nereikia.

Daugkartiniy priemoniy Salinimas

1. Atjunkite iSmetimo Zarnos jungtj ir apdorokite kaip reguliuojamas medicinines
atliekas, kurias reikia nukenksminti, kad jos bty saugios ir jas baty galima toliau
tvarkyti ir pasalinti.

2. Atlikite, AtriCure cryolCE BOX" naudojimo instrukcijos 7 skyriuje apibendrintus
iSmetimo jungties valymo ir dezinfekavimo etapus.

3. Kreipkités j vieting medicininés jrangos perdirbimo ir Salinimo tarnyba.
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Pranesimas dél rimty incidenty. Apie visus su Sia priemone susijusius rimtus
incidentus reikia pranesti, AtriCure” ir Salies narés, kurioje gyvena naudotojas ir (arba)
pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

Pranesimas dél atsakomybés neprisiémimo. Bendrové,, AtriCure, Inc.” jokiomis
aplinkybémis neatsako uz jokius atsitiktinius, specialiuosius ar 3alutinius nuostolius,
7ala ar iSlaidas, patirtas tycia netinkamai naudojant $j gaminj, jskaitant bet kokius
nuostolius, Zala ar islaidas, susijusias su Zmoniy suZalojimu ar nuosavybés sugadinimu.

KOHEKTOP 3A U3NYCKATEJIEH MAPKYY HA ACM (BG)
MPEAHA3HAYEHWE/TIOKA3AHIA

[TpeHa3HaueHeTo Ha KOHeKTOpa 3a u3nyckateneH Mapkyy Ha ACM e gonbntuteneH
akcecoap 3a AtriCure cryol CE BOX, ocurypaBalL MeTop Ha CBbp3BaHe Ha U3X0Aa Ha
AtriCure cryolCE BOX KbM 60N1HUYHA MeJIMLMHCKA BaKyYMHa CUCTEMA AN CACTEMA 3a
OTBeX/jaHe Ha 0TpaboTeH aHecTeTuyeH ra3 (WAGD). MpeasuzeH e 3a ynotpeba camo
3aeHo ¢ AtriCure cryolCE BOX, 3a Aa 0TroBapa Ha npeHa3HaueHuneto cu.

5. Spojite specificni bolnicki prikljucak (stavka 4) s posebnim medicinskim
vakuumonm ili prikljuckom za WAGD.

A UPOZORENJE: A

Za prikljucak za crijevo za ispuh za ACM potreban je poseban vakuumski prikljucak
ili prikljucak za WAGD, kako bi se sprijecio povrat tlaka u vod za disanje
pacijenta, $to moze dovesti do pneumotoraksa.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHME: A

Mons, HanpaseTe cnpaska ¢ CryolCE Box (ACM) 3a npeaynpexaexuara, carHanute
33 BHUMaHHe, ONNCaHKe Ha NPOAYKTa, Ae6UTY 1 GYHKLMN.

TpA6Ba Aa ce 06bPHE BHUMAHME NP NOTPEBUTENH CbC CbMHEHNS 33 WU U3BECTHN
anepruvt Wi CBPbXYYBCTBUTENHOCT KbM HUKE.

PABOTHUW XAPAKTEPUCTUKU HA KOHEKTOPA 3A U3MYCKATENEH

MAPKYY HA ACM

KonekTop®T 3a u3nyckarenex mapkyy Ha ACM npepocTaBa MeToz; 3a (Bbp3BaHe Ha
n3xopa Ha cryolCE BOX kbM 601HUYHA MeZMLMHCKA BaKyYMHa CUCTEMa N CUCTeMa
3a 0TBeX[JaHe Ha 0TpaboTeH aHecteTyeH ra3 (WAGD).

KOHOUTYPALIUW HA KOHEKTOPA 3A U3MYCKATENIEH MAPKYY HA ACM

Preventivno odrZavanje: preventivno odrzavanje nije potrebno.

Odlaganje proizvoda za viSekratnu uporabu u otpad:

1. Odvojite prikljuak za crijevo za ispuh i tretirajte ga kao regulirani medicinski
otpad za koji je potrebna dekontaminacija kako bi bio siguran za daljnje
rukovanje i odlaganje u otpad.

2. Slijedite korake ¢iS¢enja i dezinfekcije prikljucka za crijevo za ispuh, kako je
navedeno u odjeljku 7 uputa za uporabu (IFU) jedinice AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Obratite se lokalnoj sluzbi za recikliranje i odlaganje medicinske opreme u otpad.

Izjava o ozbiljnom incidentu: svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s ovim
proizvodom treba prijaviti drutvu AtriCure i nadleznom tijelu drZzave clanice u kojoj se
korisnik i/ili pacijent nalaze.

Izjava o odricanju od odgovornosti: ni u kojem slucaju drustvo AtriCure, Inc. nije
odgovorno za bilo kakav slucajni, posebni ili posljedicni gubitak, Stetu ili tro3ak koji
nastanu uslijed namjerne pogresne uporabe ovog proizvoda, ukljucujudi svaki gubitak,
Stetu ili troSak u vezi s ozljedom pojedinca ili ostecenjem imovine.

ACM KIARAMLASI €SO CSATLAKOZOJA (HV)
RENDELTETES / A HASZNALAT JAVALLATA

Az ACM kidramlasi ¢s6 csatlakozéjanak rendeltetése az AtriCure cryolCE BOX
opciondlis tartozékaként az AtriCure cryolCE BOX kidramlasi csatlakozéjénak a korhazi
vékuumrendszerhez vagy az altatdgdz-drtalmatlanitd (WAGD) rendszerhez valé
csatlakoztatdsa. A rendeltetése szerint kizérélag az AtriCure cryolCE BOX eszkdzzel
egyiitt torténd hasznélatra szolgal.

NAMESTITEV PRIKLJUCKA IZPUSNE CEVI ACM

1. Naprozorno izpusno cev namestite dve cevni objemki (element 5).

2. Enkonec prozorne cevi potisnite ¢ez nastavek z izboklinami na zadnji strani
pripomocka cryolCE BOX.

3. Drugi konec prozorne cevi potisnite ez nastavek z izboklinami (element 2) na
prikljucku izpusne cevi ACM.

4. Zategnite obe cevni objemki in preverite, ali sta oba konca prozorne izpusne cevi
AtriCure cryolCE BOX varno pritrjena. S tem potrdite, da je prikljucek izpusne cevi
pravilno namescen.

A SVARILO: Ce izpusna cev ni ustrezno pritrjena, se lahko med ciklom
zamrzovanja odtrga z nastavkov.

5. Prikljucek, specificen za bolnisnico (tocka 4) prikljucite na namenski prikljucek za
medicinski vakuum ali WAGD.

A OPOZORILO: A

Prikljucek izpusne cevi ACM zahteva namenska vrata za vakuum ali za
odstranjevanje odpadnih anesteticnih plinov (WAGD), s tem preprecimo
povratni tlak v bolnikove dihalne poti, ki lahko povzro¢i pnevmotoraks.

AVIGYAZAT! A

Akonzollal kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések és dvintézkedések, a termék leirdsa, az
dramlasi sebességek és a funkcidk a Cryol CE Box (ACM) dokumentdcidjaban talélhatok.

A nikkellel szembeni ismert vagy gyanitott allergidban vagy tilérzékenységben
szenvedd felhaszndloknak kériiltekintden kell eljarniuk.

HoraecpTua Onucanue Pernon
A001150-1 | MepuumHckm BakyymeH koxekTop DISS ot %" MNPT | CALY
A001150-2 msﬁﬁr:cm BaKyymeH KoekTop Chemetron ot CALL
A001150-3 | MeauuuHckn BakyymeH Koxektop PB ot 74" MNPT CALY
A00T150-4 xsuhxﬁr:cm BaKyymeH KoHekTop Ohmeda ot CALY
A001150-5 | WAGD KonekTop DISS ot %4" MNPT CALY
A001150-6 | WAGD KkonekTop Chemetron ot %" MNPT CALY
A001150-7 | WAGD KoHexTop PB ot %4" MNPT CALY
A001150-8 | WAGD KonekTop Ohmeda ot %" MNPT CALY
A001150-9 | fAinonckm Tvn K cBbp3BaHe kbm .250-18 NPT AnoHua
?:(?:;35&?;)10 AnoHcku T C cBbp3BaHe KbM .250-18 NPT Anonus
A001150-13 | AGSS Tun 1L cBbp3BaHe Kbm .250-18 NPT EC
A001150-14 | AGSS antepHaTUBHO (BbP3BALLO CrN06ABaHE EC
Homep Ha Onucanue

enemenTa

1 Tpoiiuk

2 Lyuep

3 BeTun 3a 0cBo60/aBaHe Ha HanAraHeTo

4 (newvduyeH CoeAMHNTEN 3a BKITIOYBAHE B GONHNYHATA CUCTEMA

5 Cko6v 32 MapKyy

MOHTUPAHE HA KOHEKTOPA 3A U3MYCKATENEH MAPKYY HA ACM

1. TloctaBete ABe k06U 32 MapKyy (enemeHT 5) Ha NPO3payHuA U3nyckateneH
MapKyu.

2. (BbpeTe efvHNA Kpail Ha NPO3PaYHA MapKyy KbM LLyLiepa Ha rbpba Ha
cryolCE BOX, KaTo npunoxute HaTueK.

3. (BbpeTe apyrua Kpait Ha NPo3payHnA MapKyy KbM LuyLiepa (enemeHT 2) Ha
113X0/HUA KOHeKTOp 3a MapKyy ACM, KaTo npunoxuTe HaTucK.

4. (rerHeTe ABeTe CK06W 3a MapKyy 11 poBepeTe Jany ABaTa kpas Ha Npo3payHua
n3nyckaTenHua mapkyy Ha AtriCure cryolCE BOX ca HazexpHo 3akpenenu. Tosa
MOTBbPX/IaBa, Ye KOHEKTOPA 3 U3NycKaTeNeH MapKyy e NPaBUIHO MOHTUPAH.

A BHUMAHME: /3nyckatenHuaT mapkyy Moxe ia U3ne3e oT LyLiepuTe no
Bpeme Ha LIMKbNa Ha 3aMpa3ABaHe, ako MapKyysT He e o6pe GuKkcupaH.

5. (BbpxeTe cneundnuHIA CbeuHUTEN 3a BKAOUBaHE B 6onHNUHaTa cuCTeMa
(enemeHT 4) KbM crieLane MeanLmMHcKI Bakyyme unn WAGD nopr.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHME: A

KoHexTopbT 3a u3nyckatene mapkyy Ha ACM u3uckBa cneLaneH BakyymeH uin
WAGD nopr, 3a aa npefoTBpaTy N0ABaTa Ha 06paTHO HanAraxe B AuXaTenHua
KPDbT Ha NaLIVeNTa, KOETO MOXe A MPUUNHY MHEBMOTOPAKC.

MpodunakTuuna nopapbKKa: He ce Hyxaae 0T NPoGUIAKTUYHA MOAAPHKKA.

M3xBbpnAHe Ha U3aeNKA 3a MHOToOKpaTHa ynotpeba:

1. Pa3kaueTe KoHeKTOpa 3a U3NycKaTeNeH MapKyy U ro TPeTUpaliTe Kato perynnpax
MeULMHCKI 0TNAZbK, U3UCKBALL AEKOHTAMUHIPAHE, 3a [ia CTaHe Ge3onaceH 3a
10-HaTaTbLUHO GopaBeHe C Hero 1 U3XBbPAAHE.

2. (nepBaiite CTBMKUTE 33 NOYMCTBAHE U Ae3MHEKLMPaHe HA KOHEKTOpa 3a
n3nyckaTeneH MapKyy, KOUTO Ca OMUCaHY B pa3fen 7 Ha MHCTPYKLmMuTe 33
ynotpeba Ha AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. (BbpeTe ce C MECTHWA LIEHTBP 3a PeLKNMPAHE U U3XBBPNAHE Ha MEAULUHCKO
o6opynBaHe.

[leknapauvs 3a cepuo3HN MHLUNAEHTM: BCeKil (ePUO3EH MHLIAEHT, KOITO
Bb3HUKHE BbB BPb3Ka € TOBA M3aenue, TpAbBa aa Gbae cbobiiasaH Ha AtriCure v Ha
KOMMETEHTHITE OPraHit Ha JbPXaBaTa uieHKa, B KoATo npe6usasa notpebutenst
W/ NALNEHTT.

07Ka3 ot oTroBopHOCT: [Tpy HuKakBw obcToATenctsa AtriCure, Inc. HAMa a Hocw
0TTOBOPHOCT 33 C1yYaliHy, CIeLanty Win NocaeLBaLLy 3aryou, LEeTH nin pasxoau,
KOWTO Ca Bb3HUKHaIV BCTIEACTBUE HA NPpeAHaMepeHa HenpasuiHa ynotpeba Ha To3u
MPOAYKT, BKIKOUUTENHO BCAKAKBI 3ary6u, LWeTv W pasXoau, KOUTO (a CBbp3aHut

C TENECHO HapaHABAHE UM MaTEPUaNHI LLETH.

PRIKLJUCAK ZA CRIJEVO ZA ISPUH ZA ACM (HR)
NAMJENA / INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU

Namijena prikljucka za crijevo za ispuh za ACM je opcionalna dodatna oprema za
jedinicu AtriCure cryolCE BOX, koji pruza nacin povezivanja ispuha za AtriCure cryolCE
BOX s bolnickim medicinskim vakuumom ili sustavom za odlaganje otpadnog plina za
anesteziju (engl. waste anesthesia gas disposal, WAGD). Kako bi se ostvarila njezina
namjena, potrebno ju je upotrebljavati samo s jedinicom AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

ACM KIARAMLASI €SO CSATLAKOZOJA — TELJESITMENYJELLEMZOK
Az ACM kidramlasi ¢s6 csatlakozéja dsszekdti a cryolCE BOX kidramldsi csatlakozojat a
kérhdzi vékuumrendszerrel vagy az altatégaz-drtalmatlanité (WAGD) rendszerrel.

ACM KIARAMLASI €SO CSATLAKOZOJA — KONFIGURACIOK

A haszndlat
Cikkszam Leirds foldrajzi

helye
A001150-1 DISS gyégydszati vakuumcsatlakozé — %" MNPT USA
0011502 f/?sg[\eltpr?n gydgyaszati vakuumcsatlakozd USA
A001150-3 PB gydgyaszati vakuumcsatlakozd — %" MNPT USA
A001150-4 Ohmeda gy6gyészati vakuumcsatlakozé — %" MNPT | USA
A001150-5 DISS WAGD-csatlakozd — %" MNPT USA
A001150-6 Chemetron WAGD-csatlakozd — 4" MNPT USA
A001150-7 PB WAGD-csatlakozd — ¥4"MNPT USA
A001150-8 Ohmeda WAGD-csatlakozd — %" MNPT USA
A001150-9 Japan K tipusu csatlakozo — .250-18 NPT Japdn
A001150-10 Japdn

(lisd az 3brén) Japén Ctipusu csatlakozo — .250-18 NPT

A001150-13 | AGSS 1L tipust csatlakoz6 —.250-18 NPT EU

A001150-14 | AGSS alternativ csatlakozészerelék EU
Alkatrész szima Leiras

1 T alaku szerelvény

2 Szakallas csatlakozévég

3 Nyoméshatarold szelep

4 Akérhézra jellemz6 csatlakozo

5 Tomléhilincsek

Preventivno vzdrzevanje: Preventivno vzdrZzevanje ni potrebno.

Odstranjevanje pripomockov za veckratno uporabo:

1. Odklopite prikljucek izpusne cevi in ga obravnavajte kot medicinske odpadke,
ki jih je treba dekontaminirati, da bodo varni za nadaljnje ravnanje in
odstranjevanje.

2. Upostevajte navodila za ciScenje in razkuzevanje prikljucka izpusne cevi, kot je
opisano v 7. poglavju navodil za uporabo pripomocka AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Obrnite se na lokalno sluzbo za recikliranje in odstranjevanje medicinske opreme

Izjava o resnih incidentih: 0 vsakem resnem incidentu v zvezi s tem pripomockom je
treba porocati druzbi AtriCure in pristojnemu organu drZzave clanice, v kateri se nahaja
uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

Izjava o zavrnitvi odgovornosti: Druzba AtriCure, Inc. ne bo pod nobenim pogojem
odgovorna za kakr$no koli nenamerno, posebno ali posledi¢no izgubo, Skodo ali
stroske, ki so posledica namerne napacne uporabe tega izdelka, vkljucno z izgubo,
Skodo ali stroski, ki so povezani s telesno poskodho ali materialno Skodo.

ACM PRIKLJUCAK ZA 1ZDUVNO CREVO (SR)
PREDVIDENA NAMENA/INDIKACLJE ZA UPOTREBU

ACM prikljucak za izduvno crevo je predviden za upotrebu kao opcioni dodatni

pribor uredaja AtriCure cryolCE BOX, koji omogucava povezivanje izduva uredaja
AtriCure cryolCE BOX sa bolnickim medicinskim vakuumom ili sistemom za odlaganje
anestetitkog gasa u otpad (WAGD). Predvideno je da se koristi samo zajedno sa
uredajem AtriCure cryolCE BOX kako bi ispunio svoju namenu.

A UPOZORENJE: A

Pogledajte CryolCE Box (ACM) za upozorenja za konzolu, mere opreza, opis proizvoda,
brzinu protoka i funkije.

Korisnici kod kojih se sumnja na postojanje ili kod kojih su potvrdene alergije ili
hiperosetljivost na nikl, treba da budu oprezni.

ACM KIARAMLASI €SO CSATLAKOZOJA — FELSZERELES

1. Helyezzen két tomldbilincset (5-0s alkatrész) az atlatszé kidramldsi csre.

2. Huzza az atlatszo cs6 egyik végét a cryolCE BOX hétuljan talélhatd szakéllas
csatlakozora.

3. Huzza az atlétszo cs6 masik végét az ACM kidramldsi ¢s6 csatlakozéjénak szakallas
végére (2-es alkatrész).

4. Szoritsa meg a két tomldbilincset, és gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az AtriCure
cryolCE BOX atlétszo kidramlasi csovének mindkét vége biztonsdgosan rogzitve
van. Ez megerdsiti, hogy a kidramlasi cs6 csatlakozéja megfelelGen van
felszerelve.

A FIGYELEM! A kidramldsi cs6 a fagyasztasi ciklus kbzben levélhat a szakallas
csatlakozovégrdl, ha nincs megfelelen rogzitve.

5. Csatlakoztassa a korhdzra jellemz6 csatlakozot (4-es alkatrész) eqy csak erre a
célra hasznalt gyogyaszati vakuumcsatlakozéhoz vagy WAGD-csatlakozéhoz.

AVIGYAZAT! A

Az ACM kidramlasi cs6 csatlakoztatdsahoz egy kizardlag erre a célra hasznélt vakuum-
vagy WAGD-csatlakozo sziikséges. Ezzel elkeriilhetd a beteg lélegeztetdcsovének
kimeneténél fellépd tdinyomds, amely pneumothoraxot okozhat.

A UPOZORENJE: A

U uputama za CryolCE Box (ACM) potraZite znakove upozorenja na konzoli,
mijere opreza, opis proizvoda, brzine protoka i znacajke.

Treba biti oprezan kod korisnika u kojih se sumnja na alergiju ili
preosjetljivost ili je poznata alergija ili preosjetljivost na nikal.

RADNE ZNACAJKE PRIKLJUCKA ZA CRIJEVO ZA ISPUH ZA ACM

Prikljucak za crijevo za ispuh za ACM pruza nacin povezivanja ispuha cryolCE BOX
s bolnickim medicinskim vakuumom ili sustavom za odlaganje otpadnog plina za
anesteziju (WAGD).

KONFIGURACIJE PRIKLJUCKA ZA CRIJEVO ZA ISPUH ZA ACM

Megel6z6 karbantartas: Nincs sziikség megel6z6 karbantartdsra.

Az tijrafelhasznalhaté eszkozok hulladékkezelése:

1. Valassza le a kidramldsi cs6 csatlakozojét, és kezelje az el6irdsok szerint a tovdbbi
kezelés és drtalmatlanitds biztonsagossaga érdekében dekontamindciot igénylé
egészséqiigyi hulladékként.

2. Kovesse az AtriCure cryolCE BOX hasznélati utasitdsénak 7. fejezetében
ismertetett, a kidramldsi cs6 csatlakozojara vonatkozo tisztitasi és fertétlenitési
utasitasokat.

3. Forduljon a helyi, a gy6gyaszati eszkdzok djrahasznositasat és drtalmatlanitasat
végz6 szolgaltatéshoz.

Stlyos nemkivanatos események: Az eszkozzel kapcsolatban bekdvetkezett
minden slyos eseményt jelenteni kell az AtriCure véllalatnak és a felhasznald és/vagy
a beteg tartézkoddsi helye szerinti tagdllam illetékes hatésaganak.

Nyilatkozat: Az AtriCure, Inc. semmilyen koriilmények kozott nem véllal feleldsséget
a termék szandékos helytelen hasznélatabl eredd véletlen, kiilonleges vagy
kovetkezményes veszteségekért, kirokért vagy koltségekeért, beleértve a személyi
sériiléssel vagy anyagi karral kapcsolatos veszteségeket, karokat és koltségeket.

PRIKLJUCEK IZPUSNE CEVI ACM (SL)
PREDVIDENI NAMEN/INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Predvideni namen prikljucka za izpusno cev ACM je dodatna oprema pripomocka
AtriCure cryolCE BOX, ki omogoca povezavo izpusne cevi pripomocka AtriCure cryolCE
BOX z bolnisni¢nim sistemom za medicinski vakuum ali sistemom za odstranjevanje
odpadnih anestezijskih plinov (WAGD). Namenjen je le uporabi skupaj s pripomockom
AtriCure cryolCE BOX, da omogoci izpolnjevanje predvidenega namena tega

KARAKTERISTIKE PERFORMANSI ACM PRIKLJUCKA ZA 1ZDUVNO CREVO

ACM prikljucak za izduvno crevo predstavlja nacin povezivanja izduva uredaja cryol CE
BOX sa bolnickim medicinskim vakuumom ili sistemom za odlaganje anestetickog gasa
uotpad (WAGD).

KONFIGURACIJE ACM PRIKLJUCKA ZA IZDUVNO CREVO

Numarul Descriere
elementului
1 Fiting in forma de T
2 Fiting striat
3 Supapa reductoare de presiune
4 Conexiune specifica spitalului
5 Coliere pentru furtun

INSTALAREA CONECTORULUI PENTRU FURTUNUL DE EVACUARE ACM

1. Asezati doud coliere pentru furtun (elementul 5) peste tubulatura transparenta
de evacuare.

2. Tmpingeti un capét al tubului transparent peste fitingul striat de pe partea din
spate a dispozitivului cryolCE BOX.

3. Tmpingeti celalalt capét al tubului transparent peste fitingul striat (elementul 2)
de pe conectorul pentru furtunul de evacuare ACM.

4. Strangeti cele doud coliere pentru furtun si asigurati-va cd ambele capete ale
tubului transparent de evacuare AtriCure cryolCE BOX sunt bine fixate. Acest lucru
confirma instalarea corectd a conectorului furtunului de evacuare.

A ATENTIE: Furtunul de evacuare se poate desprinde de pe striatii in timpul
ciclului de inghetare dacd nu este fixat corespunzator.

5. Cuplati conexiunea specifica spitalului (elementul 4) la un orificiu pentru
aspirator medical sau WAGD conceput in acest scop.

A AVERTISMENT: A

Conectorul furtunului de evacuare ACM necesita un orificiu de aspirare sau
WAGD conceput in acest scop, pentru a preveni crearea de contrapresiune in linia
respiratoare a pacientului, ceea ce poate duce la pneumotorax.

Intretinere preventiva: Nu este necesara intretinerea preventiva.

Eliminarea dispozitivelor reutilizabile:

1. Deconectati conectorul pentru furtunul de evacuare si tratati-l ca deseu medical
reglementat care necesitd decontaminare pentru a putea fi manipulat si eliminat
in sigurantd in continuare.

2. Urmati pasii de curdtare si dezinfectare privind conectorul pentru furtunul
de evacuare, prezentati in sectiunea 7 din instructiunile de utilizare pentru
dispozitivul AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. (Contactati serviciul local de reciclare si eliminare a echipamentelor medicale.

Declaratie privind incidentele grave: Orice incident grav care a avut loc in legatura
cu acest dispozitiv trebuie raportat companiei AtriCure si autoritdtii competente din
statul membru in care se afla utilizatorul si/sau pacientul.

Clauza de neasumare a responsabilitatii: n niciun caz, compania AtriCure, Inc.
nu va raspunde pentru nicio pierdere, daund sau cheltuiald accidentala, speciald sau
indirecta cauzatd de utilizarea necorespunzatoare intentionata a acestui produs, nici
pentru pierderile, daunele sau cheltuielile legate de vatamarea personald sau daunele
materiale.

ACM UTBLASTURSSLONGUTENGI (1s)
A/ETLABUR TILGANGUR/ABENDINGAR FYRIR NOTKUN

Tileetladur tilgangur ACM ttblastursslongutengisins er valfrjélst aukabtnadur AtriCure
cryolCE BOX sem veitir adferd til ad tengja AtriCure cryolCE BOX dtblasturinn vid
lekningagashylki eda forgun & onytu svaefingargasi (e. waste anesthesia gas disposal -
WAGD). bad er adeins ztlad til notkunar dsamt AtriCure cryolCE BOX til ad haegt sé ad
na tilgangi sinum.

ACM CIKIS HORTUMU KONEKTORU YAPILANDIRMALARI

Nlrr:;%ﬂ Agiklama Bilge
A001150-1 | Tibbi Vakum Konektdrii DISS 4" MNPT ABD
A001150-2 | Tibbi Vakum Konektdrii Chemetron %" MNPT ABD
A001150-3 | TibbiVakum Konektdrii PB %" MNPT ABD
A001150-4 | TibbiVakum Konektdrii Ohmeda %" MNPT ABD
A001150-5 WAGD Konektdrii DISS 4" MNPT ABD
A001150-6 | WAGD Konektdrii Chemetron 4" MNPT ABD
A001150-7 | WAGD Konektorii PB /4" MNPT ABD
A001150-8 WAGD Konektrii Ohmeda 4" MNPT ABD
A001150-9 0,250-18 NPT'ye Japon Tipi K Baglayici JPN
:\go‘(?rlllsdoe_lzi;) 0,250-18 NPT'ye Japon Tipi C Baglayici PN
00115013 ?I,;IS:)LES'F;;I): AGSS (Anestezik Gaz Aritma Sistemi) | AB
A001150-14 | AGSS Alternatif Baglayici Diizenek AB

#:rlfae::sel Aciklama
1 TBaglanti
2 igneli Baglanti
3 Basing Kontrol Valfi
4 Hastaneye Ozgii Baglanti
5 Hortum Klempleri

ACM CIKI$ HORTUMU KONEKTGRUNUN KURULUMU

1. ki hortum klempini (5 no'lu malzeme) seffaf gikis borusunun iizerine yerlestirin.

2. Seffaf hortumun bir ucunu cryolCE BOX'in arkasindaki igneli baglantinin iizerine
bastirin.

3. Seffaf hortumun diger ucunu ACM Cikis Hortumu Konektoriindeki igneli
baglantinin (2 no'lu malzeme) iizerine bastirn.

4. ki hortum klempini stkin ve AtriCure cryolCE BOX seffaf cikis hortumunun her
iki ucunun da emniyetli bir sekilde takildigindan emin olun. Bu sayede, ¢ikis
hortumu konektdriiniin dogru sekilde takildigini dogrulanmis olur.

A IKAZ: Hortum diizgiin sekilde sabitlenmezse dondurma déngiisii sirasinda gikis
hortumu ignelerden ayrilabilir.

5. Hastaneye dzgii baglantiyi (4 no'lu malzeme) 6zl Tibbi Vakum veya WAGD

Portuna baglayin.
A UYARI: A

ACM Cikis Hortumu Konektori, dzel bir Vakum veya WAGD Portu gerektirir. Bu sayede,
hastanin solunum hattinin geri basinca maruz kalmasi engellenir. Solunum hattinin
bu tiir bir basinca maruz kalmasi Pndmotoraksa neden olabilir.

Onleyici Bakim: Onleyici bakim gerektirmez.

Yeniden Kullanilabilir Cihazlarin imhasi:

1. Cikis hortumu konektériiniin baglantisini ayirin ve baska islemler veya imha
agisindan giivenligini saglamak icin dekontaminasyon gerektiren kontrollii tibbi
atik olarak islemden gegirin.

2. (ikis hortumu konektdriine yonelik temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon islemlerini,
AtriCure cryolCE BOX kullanim kilavuzunun 7. bélimiinde belirtilen sekilde
gerceklestirin.

3. Yerel tibbi ekipman geri doniisiimii ve imhasi ile ilgili hizmet veren servisle
iletisim kurun.

Ciddi Olay Bildirimi: Bu cihazla baglantili olarak meydana gelen tiim ciddi olaylar,

AtriCurea ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

Sorumluluk Reddi: AtriCure, Inc. yaralanma ya da maddi hasarla ilgili her tiirlii kayip,
hasar veya gider dahil olmak iizere bu tiriiniin kasti olarak hatali kullaniimasindan
dogan tiim rastlantisal, dzel ya da bagli kayip, hasar veya giderlerden hicbir durumda
sorumlu tutulamaz.

KONEKTORI | TUBIT TE SHKARKIMIT ACM (AL)
QELLIMI 1 SYNUAR/INDIKACIONET PER PERDORIMIN

Konektori i tubit té shkarkimit ACM &shté menduar si njé aksesor opsional i "AtriCure
cryolCE BOX", i cili ofron njé metodé pér té lidhur shkarkuesin e "AtriCure cryolCE BOX"
me njé konektor mjekésor me vakum né spital ose me njé sistem asgjésimi té mbetjeve
té gazit té anestezisé (WAGD). Ai &shté menduar vetém pér t'u pérdorur sé bashku me
"AtriCure cryolCE BOX" pér té pérmbushur géllimin e synuar.

A PARALAJMERIM: A

Referojuni "CryolCE Box" (ACM) pér paralajmérimet, masat e kujdesit,
pérshkrimin e produktit, shpejtésiné e rrymés dhe vegorité e panelit.

Duhet té tregohet kujdes te pérdoruesit me alergji té dyshuar ose té
njohur ose me mbindjeshméri ndaj nikelit.

Broj dela Opis Region
A001150-1 | Prikljuéak za medicinski vakuum DISS sa %" MNPT SAD A VIDVORUN: A
A001150-2 | Prikljucak za medicinski vakuum Chemetron sa %" MNPT| SAD Vinsamlegastvisabu til CryolgE. kass;,mi (ACM) va roandi varr?aﬁarqré dleikjatolvum,
varnadarord, lysingu & voru, flaedishrada og eiginleika.
A00T150-3 | Prikljucak za medicinski vakuum PB sa 14" MNPT SAD Geeta skal varddar hjd notendum med grun um eda pekkt ofnaemi eda 6ol fyrir nikkel.
A001150-4 | Prikljucak za medicinski vakuum Ohmeda sa %" MNPT | SAD
Sy " FRAMMISTODUEIGINLEIKAR ACM UTBLASTURSLONGUTENGIS
A001150-5 Prikljucak za WAGD DISS sa 4" MNPT SAD S e e T e A L T S SR D
ks K ACM utblastursslongutengid veitir adferd til ad tengja cryolCE BOX dtblasturinn vid
A001150-6 | Prikljucak za WAGD Chemetron sa %" MNPT SAD kerfi fyrir lekningagashylki eda forgun & énytu sveefingargasi (WAGD).
A001150-7 | Prikljucak za WAGD PB sa %" MNPT SAD STILLINGAR ACM UTBLASTURSLONGUTENGIS
A001150-8 | Prikljucak za WAGD Ohmeda sa %" MNPT SAD Bandarikjunum Lysing Svaedi
A001150-9 | Japanska spojnica tipa K sa 0,250—18 NPT JPN Loftteemistengi fyrir lekningagashylki DISS Bandarikin
. s ; :
A001150-10 Japanska spojnica tipa C sa 0,250—18 NPT PN O ‘rltlia:aﬁe;vI Na};T famersiursatalrrsed
(prikazano) P poj p 2 geng)
] o - . Loftteemistengi fyrir lekningagashylki Bandarikin
A001150-13 | AGSS spojnica tipa 1L sa 0,250—18 NPT EU A001150-2 Chemetron vid 4" MNPT
AO0T150-14 | Sklop AGSS naizmenicne spojnice EU Lofttaemistengi fyrir laekningagashylki PB Bandarikin
A001150-3 vid ¥4" MNPT (ameriskur stadall fyrir steerd
Broj stavke Opis roragengja)
1 T-prikjuéak Loftteemistengi fyrir lekningagashylki Ohmeda | Bandarikin
! A001150-4 vio %" MNPT (ameriskur stadall fyrir steerd
2 Prikljucak sa zlebovima roragengja)
3 Ventil za rasterecenje pritiska A001150-5 WAGD-tengi DISS vid %" MNPT Bandarikin
4 Poseban prikljucak za bolnicu A001150-6 WAGD-tengi Chemetron vid %" MNPT Bandarikin
5 Stege za crevo A001150-7 WAGD-tengi PB vid %" MNPT Bandarikin
INSTALIRANJE ACM PRIKLJUCKA ZA IZDUVNO CREVO A001150-8 WAGD-tengi Ohmeda vid %4" MNPT Bandarikin
1. Postavite dve stege za crevo (stavka 5) preko providnog izduvnog creva. A001150-9 Japanskt K-tengi vid .250-18 NPT Japan
2. Gurnite jedan kraj providne cevi preko prikljucka sa Zlebovima na poledini uredaja
aryolCEBOX. AQ01150-10 Japanskt C-tengi vid .250-18 NPT Japan
3. Gurnite drugi kraj providne cevi preko prikljucka sa Zlebovima (stavka 2) na ACM (synt)
prikjuckuzaizduvnucev. o AO0T150-13 | AGSS-tengiaf gerd 1L vid .250-18 NPT ESB
4. Iategnite dve stege za crevo i proverite da li su oba kraja providne izduvne
cevi uredaja AtriCure cryolCE BOX dobro pricvrscena. Ovim se potvrduje da je A001150-14 AGSS-tengjasamstzda, valkostur ESB
prikljucak za izduvno crevo pravilno instaliran.
OPREZ: Izduvno crevo moZe da se skine sa Zlehova tokom ciklusa zamrzavanja Hlutarnimer Lysing
ako crevo nije pravilno pricvriceno.
u S . e 1 T-tenging
5. Poveite poseban prikljucak za bolnicu (stavka 4) sa predvidenim otvorom za
medicinski vakuum ili WAGD. 2 Gaddatenging
f j 3 brystingsloki
UPOZORENJE: 4 Sérstok tenging sjukrahiss
Za ACM prikljucak za izduvno crevo je potreban namenski otvor za vakuum
ili WAGD da bi se sprecio povratni pritisak u liniju za disanje pacijenta, 5 Slonguklemmur

$to moZe da rezultira pneumotoraksom.

Broj dijela Opis Regija

Priklju¢ak za medicinski vakuum DISS, MNPT od SAD

A001150-1 6,35mm (4in)

Prikljucak za medicinski vakuum Chemetron, MNPTod | SAD

pripomocka.
N\ opozorio: /N

Za opozorila, svarila, opis izdelka, hitrosti pretoka in funkdije,
povezane s konzolo, glejte CryolCE Box (ACM).

Pri uporabnikih z domnevnimi ali znanimi alergijami ali
preobcutljivostjo na nikelj je potrebna previdnost.

A001150-2 635 mm (4in)

A001150-3 Prikljucak za med|C|nsk| vakuum PB, MNPT od SAD
6,35mm (% in)

A001150-4 Priklju¢ak za medicinski vakuum Ohmeda, MNPT od SAD

6,35 mm (%4 in)

A001150-5 Prikljucak za WAGD DISS, MNPT od 6,35 mm (% in) SAD

A00T150-6 Prikljucak za WAGD Chemetron, MNPT od 6,35 mm SAD

(Yain)

A001150-7 | Prikljucak za WAGD PB, MNPT od 6,35 mm (% in) SAD
A001150-8 Prikljucak za WAGD Ohmeda, MNPT od 6,35 mm (% in) | SAD
A001150-9 Japanska spojnica tipa K na 0,250 — 18 NPT Japan
A091150—10 Japanska spojnica tipa Cna 0,250 — 18 NPT Japan
(prikazano)
A001150-13 | AGSS spojnica tipa 1L na 0,250 — 18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | AGSS zamjenski sklop spojnice EU

Broj stavke Opis
1 T-prikljucak
2 Prikljucak s navojem
3 Ventil za otpustanje tlaka
4 Specificni bolnicki prikljucak
5 Stezaljke za crijevo

UGRADNJA PRIKLJUCKA ZA CRIJEVO ZA ISPUH ZA ACM

1. Postavite dvije stezaljke za crijevo (stavka 5) preko prozirne cijevi za ispuh.

2. Gurnite jedan kraj prozime cijevi preko prikljucka s navojem na straznjoj strani
jedinice cryolCE BOX.

3. Gurnite drugi kraj prozirne cijevi preko prikljucka s navojem (stavka 2) na
prikljucak za crijevo za ispuh za ACM.

4. Zategnite dvije stezaljke za crijevo i provjerite jesu li oba kraja prozirne cijevi za
ispuh za AtriCure cryolCE BOX dobro pricvriceni. Time se potvrduje da je prikljucak
crijeva za ispuh pravilno ugraden.

A OPREZ: crijevo za ispuh mozZe ispasti iz navoja tijekom ciklusa smrzavanja ako
crijevo nije pravilno pricvrsceno.

ZNACILNOSTI DELOVANJA PRIKLJUCKA IZPUSNE CEVI ACM

Prikljucek izpusne cevi ACM omogoca prikljucitev izpusne cevi pripomocka cryolCE BOX
na bolnisnicni sistem za medicinski vakuum ali sistem za odstranjevanje odpadnih
anestezijskih plinov (WAGD).

KONFIGURACIJE PRIKLJUCKA IZPUSNIH CEVI ACM

Stgzilaka Opis Regija
A001150-1 Prikljucek za medicinski vakuum DISS, navoj %" MNPT | ZDA
0011502 ;P/,:'Ivk,l\x:\](;( za medicinski vakuum Chemetron, navoj ZDA
A001150-3 Prikljucek za medicinski vakuum PB, navoj %" MNPT | ZDA
A00T150-4 mk}l)j;lfek za medicinski vakuum Ohmeda, navoj %" ZDA
A001150-5 Prikljucek za WAGD DISS, navoj %" MNPT ZDA
A001150-6 Prikljucek za WAGD Chemetron, navoj %" MNPT ZDA
A001150-7 | Prikljucek za WAGD PB, navoj 4" MNPT ZDA
A001150-8 Prikljucek za WAGD Ohmeda, navoj 4" MNPT ZDA
A001150-9 Spoj K japonskega tipa z navoji .250-18 NPT JPN
'(L\[?r?gzsa?lj)o Spoj Cjaponskega tipa z navoji .250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | Spoj 1L tipa AGSS z navoji .250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | Sklop alternativnega spoja AGSS EU

Zaporedna Opis
Stevilka
1 Nastavek T
2 Nastavek z izboklinami
3 Tlacni varnostni ventil
4 Prikljucek, specificen za bolnisnico
5 Cevne objemke

Preventivno odrzavanje: nije potrebno preventivno odrZavanje.

Odlaganje uredaja za viSekratnu upotrebu:

1. Odvojite prikljucak za izduvno crevo i tretirajte ga kao regulisan medicinski
otpad koji zahteva dekontaminaciju kako bi bio bezbedan za dalje rukovanje i
odlaganje.

2. Sledite korake za Cidcenje i dezinfekiju za prikljucak za izduvno crevo, koji su
navedeni u odeljku 7 uputstva za upotrebu uredaja AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

3. Obratite se lokalnoj sluzbi za reciklazu i odlaganje medicinske opreme.

Izjava o ozbiljnim incidentima: Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi sa
ovim uredajem treba prijaviti kompaniji AtriCure i nadleznom organu drzave ¢lanice u
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Odricanje od odgovornosti: Kompanija AtriCure, Inc. ni pod kojima okolnostima
nece biti odgovorna za bilo kakve slucajne, posebne ili posledicne gubitke, o3tecenja
ili troSkove koji su rezultat namerne zloupotrebe ovog proizvoda, ukljucujuci bilo koji
gubitak, o3tecenje ili tro3ak u vezi sa telesnom povredom ili o3tecenjem imovine.

CONECTOR PENTRU FURTUNUL DE EVACUARE ACM (RO)
SCOPUL PRECONIZAT / INDICATII PRIVIND UTILIZAREA

Scopul preconizat al conectorului pentru furtunul de evacuare ACM este de a servi
drept accesoriu optional al dispozitivului AtriCure cryolCE BOX, care ofera o metoda
de conectare a sistemului de evacuare AtriCure cryolCE BOX la un sistem de aspirare
medical sau un sistem de eliminare a gazelor anestezice reziduale (WAGD — Waste
anesthesia gas disposal) de grad spitalicesc. Pentru indeplinirea scopului sdu
preconizat, este destinat exclusiv utilizarii impreuna cu AtriCure cryolCE BOX.

UPPSETNING ACM UTBLASTURSLONGUTENGIS

1. Settu tveer slonguklemmur (1id 5) yfir teer Gtblastursrdrin.

2. Yttu 6drum enda glaeru sléngunnar yfir gaddatenginguna aftan & cryolCE BOX.

3. Vtid hinum enda glaeru sléngunnar yfir gaddavérnina (1id 2) 4 ACM
(thlasturslongutenginu.

4. Festid slonguklemmurnar tvaer og sannreynid ad badir endar AtriCure cryolCE
BOX gleeru utblstursroranna séu tryggilega festar. petta stadfestir ad
(ithlastursslongutengid sé rétt sett upp.

AVARI’ID: Utblastursslangan getur losnad vid gaddana medan 4 frystingu
stendur ef slangan er ekki rétt fest.

5. Tengdu sérstaka tengingu sjdkrahuss (1id 4) vid sérstakt lekningagashylki eda

WAGD tengi.
AVIDVGRUN: A

Tengja verdur ACM-Utblastursslonguna vid sérstakt loftteemis- eda WAGD-tengi til ad
koma i veg fyrir bakprysting inn i ondunarlinu sjiklings, sem getur valdio loftbrjésti.

AAVERTISMENT: A

Consultati manualul consolei CryolCE Box (ACM) pentru avertismente, atentiondri,
descrierea produsului, debite i caracteristici in cazul consolei.

Trebuie acordatd o atentie deosebit in cazul utilizatorilor cu alergii sau
hipersensibilitate la nichel suspectate sau cunoscute.

CARACTERISTICILE DE PERFORMANTA ALE CONECTORULUI PENTRU
FURTUNUL DE EVACUARE ACM

Conectorul pentru furtunul de evacuare ACM oferd o metoda de conectare a sistemului
de evacuare cryolCE BOX la un sistem de aspirare medical sau un sistem de eliminare

a gazelor anestezice reziduale (WAGD — Waste anesthesia gas disposal) de grad
spitalicesc.

CONFIGURATIILE CONECTORULUI PENTRU FURTUNUL DE EVACUARE ACM

Numar de . .
piesa Descriere Regiune

Conector pentru sistem de aspirare medical DISS de SUA
A001150-1 V4" MINPT

Conector pentru sistem de aspirare medical SUA
ADOTISO2 | emetron de 14" MNPT

Conector pentru sistem de aspirare medical PB de SUA
A001150-3 14" MNPT

Conector pentru sistem de aspirare medical Ohmeda | SUA
A001150-4 dei" MINPT
A001150-5 Conector WAGD DISS de %" MNPT SUA
A001150-6 Conector WAGD Chemetron de %" MNPT SUA
A001150-7 | Conector WAGD PB de 4" MNPT SUA
A001150-8 Conector WAGD Ohmeda de %" MNPT SUA
A001150-9 Cuplor japonez de tip K la.250-18 NPT JPN
A001150-10 ) ) JPN
(inilustratie) Cuplor japonez de tip Cla .250-18 NPT
A001150-13 | Cuplor AGSS de tip 1L la .250-18 NPT UE
A001150-14 | Ansamblu cuplor alternativ AGSS UE

Forvarnarvidhald: Ekkert fyrirbyggjandi vidhald er krafist.

Forgun endurnytanlegs teekja:

1. Aftengdu utblastursslongutengio og medhdndladu pad sem l6gbundinn
leeknistrgang sem krefst sotthreinsunar svo hann sé druggur fyrir frekari
medhandlun og forgun.

2. Fylgdu hreinsunar- og sotthreinsunarskrefum fyrir tengi fyrir Gtblasturslonguna,
eins og lyst er i kafla 7 { AtriCure cryolCE BOX IFU.

3. Hafou samband vid endurvinnslu og forgun lekningataekja & stadnum.

Yfirlysing um alvarlegt atvik: Tilkynna skal 6ll alvarleg atvik sem hafa &tt sér stad
i tengslum vid petta taeki til AtriCure og Iogbaers yfirvalds adildarrikisins par sem
notandinn og/eda sjdklingurinn er staddur.

Fyrirvari: AtriCure, Inc. mun ekki undir nokkrum kringumstaedum bera dbyrgd
nokkru tilfallandi, sérstoku eda afleiddu tapi, tjoni eda kostnadi sem leidir af visvitandi
misnotkun & vorunni, par med talid hvers kyns tap, tjon eda kostnadur i tengslum vid
heilsutjén eda skemmdir & eignum.

ACM CIKIS HORTUMU KONEKTORU (TR)

KULLANIM AMACI/ENDIKASYONLARI

ACM Cikis Hortumu Konektori, AtriCure cryolCE BOX igin kullanima sunulan istege
bagl bir aksesuardir ve AtriCure cryolCE BOX cihazindan ¢ikan gazin, hastanelerin tibbi
vakum sistemine veya atik anestezi gazi imha (WAGD) sistemlerine baglanmasina
yonelik bir yontem sunar. Sadece AtriCure cryolCE BOX ile birlikte kullanilmak ve bu
cihazin kullanim amacinin gergeklestirilmesini saglamak iizere tasarlanmigtir.

KARAKTERISTIKAT E PERFORMANCES SE KONEKTORIT TE TUBIT TE
SHKARKIMIT ACM

Konektori i tubit té shkarkimit ACM ofron njé metodé pér té lidhur shkarkuesin e
"cryolCE BOX" me njé konektor mjekésor me vakum né spital ose me njé sistem
asgjésimi té mbetjeve té gazit té anestezisé (WAGD).

KONFIGURIMET E KONEKTORIT TE TUBIT TE SHKARKIMIT ACM

’:,‘J':s‘;'s' Pérshkrimi Rajoni
A001150-1 | Konektor mjekésor me vakum DISS me MNPT %4" us
A001150-2 | Konektor mjekésor me vakum Chemetron me MNPT %" | US
A001150-3 | Konektor mjekésor me vakum PB me MNPT %" us
A001150-4 | Konektor mjekésor me vakum Ohmeda me MNPT %" us
A001150-5 | Konektor WAGD DISS me MNPT 14" us
A001150-6 | Konektor WAGD Chemetron me MNPT 4" us
A001150-7 | Konektor WAGD PB me MNPT %" us
A001150-8 | Konektor WAGD Ohmeda me MNPT %" us
A001150-9 | Xhunto japoneze e llojit K né .250-18 NPT JPN
'(L\t(:gg];ggt_)w Xhunto japoneze e llojit C né .250-18 NPT PN
A001150-13 | Xhunto e llojit 1L AGSS né .250-18 NPT EU
A001150-14 | Grup i xhuntos alternative AGSS EU
Numri i artikullit Pérshkrimi
1 Rakordi né formé T-je

Rakordi i dhémbézuar

Valvula e clirimit té presionit

Lidhja specifike e spitalit

v [w |~

Kapéset e tubit

INSTALIMI | KONEKTORIT TE TUBIT TE SHKARKIMIT ACM

1. Vendosni dy kapése tubi (artikulli 5) mbi tubin e tejdukshém té shkarkimit.

2. Shtyni njérin skaj té tubit té tejdukshém mbi rakordin e dhémbézuar né pjesén e
pasme t& "cryolCE BOX".

3. Shtyni skajin tjetér té tubit té tejdukshém mbi rakordin e dhémbézuar (artikulli 2)
né konektorin e tubit té shkarkimit ACM.

4. Shtréngoni dy kapéset e tubit dhe verifikoni qé té dy skajet e tubit té tejdukshém
té shkarkimit té "AtriCure cryolCE BOX" té jené lidhur miré. Kjo konfirmon qé
konektori i tubit té shkarkimit éshté instaluar sakté.

A KUJDES: Tubi i shkarkimit mund shképutet nga dhémbézat gjaté ciklit té
ngrirjes nése tubi nuk éshté fiksuar sakté.

5. Lidhnilidhjen specifike té spitalit (artikulli 4) me njé konektor té dedikuar
mjekésor me vakum ose me portén WAGD.

A PARALAJMERIM: A

Konektori i tubit té shkarkimit ACM kérkon njé konektor té dedikuar me vakum ose
porté WAGD pér té parandaluar kthimin e presionit né linjén e frymémarrjes sé
pacientit, e cila mund té shkaktojé pneumotoraksi.

A UYARI: A

icin liitfen CryolCE Box (ACM) bdlimiinii inceleyin.

Nikele alerjisi oldugu bilinen veya bundan siiphe edilen ya da nikele karsi air
duyarlilir olan kullanicilarda dikkatli olunmalidir.

ACM CIKIS HORTUMU KONEKTORU PERFORMANS OZELLIKLERI

ACM Cikis Hortumu Konektdril, cryolCE BOX cihazindan ¢ikan gazin hastanelerin Tibbi
Vakum veya Atik Anestezi Gazi imha (WAGD) sistemlerine baglanmasina yonelik bir
yontem sunar.

Mirémbaijtja parandaluese: Nuk kérkohet mirémbajtje parandaluese.

Asgjésimi i pajisjeve té ripérdorshme:

1. Shképutni konektorin e tubit t& shkarkimit dhe trajtojeni si mbetje mjekésore té
rregulluar qé kérkon dekontaminim pér té qené e sigurt pér trajtim dhe asgjésim
& métejshém.

2. Ndigni hapat e pastrimit dhe dezinfektimit pér konektorin e tubit té shkarkimit,
si¢ pérshkruhet né seksionin 7 té udhézimeve té pérdorimit té "AtriCure cryolCE
BOX".

3. Kontaktoni shérbimin lokal té riciklimit dhe asgjésimit té pajisjeve mjekésore.

Deklarata pér incidentet e rénda: (do incident i réndé qé ka ndodhur né lidhje me
kété pajisje duhet t'i raportohet AtriCure dhe autoritetit kompetent té shtetit anétar né
té cilin ndodhet pérdoruesi dhe/ose pacienti.

Deklarata e mohimit té pérgjegjésisé: Né asnjé rrethané "AtriCure, Inc." nuk
do té jeté pérgjegjés pér humbjet, démtimet ose shpenzimet rastésore, té vecanta
dhe rrjedhimore qé rezultojné nga kegpérdorimi i éllimshém i kétij produkti, duke
pérfshiré humbjet, démtimet apo shpenzimet né lidhje me Iéndimin personal apo
démtimin e pronés.
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